
:~ , 

.• ) 
;'~"'-;;.-.i. , 

" 

If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.



~-------------------------------~,------------------------------------------~ 

NATIONAL COMM!SSION ON PRODUCTIVITY 
Members 

Chairman 
John T. Dunlop, Director 

Cost of Living Council 

1. W. Abel, President 
United Steelworkers of America 

Roy Ash, Director 
Office of Management &: Budget 

Peter J. Brennan, Secretary of Labor 

Stephen D. Bechtel, Jr., President 
Bechtel Corp. 

Honorable Beverly Briley 
Mayor of Nashville/Davidson 
County 

Berkeley Burrell, President 
National Business League 

Edward W. Carter, Chairman of 
the Board 

Broadway-Hale Stores 

William T. Coleman, Jr. 
Dilworth, Paxson, Kalish, Levy 
and Coleman 

Archie K. Davis; ~hairman of the 
Executive Committee 

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. 

C. L. Dennis, President 
Railway, Airline and Steamship 
Clerks, Freight Handlers, Ex­
press Station Employees 

Frederick Dent, Secretary of 
Commerce 

Frank Fitzsimmons, President 
International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters 

Paul Hall. President 
Seafarers' International Union 
of North America 

Lane Kirkland, Secretary-Treasurer 
American Federation of Labor &: 
Congress of Industrial Organiza­
tions 

Virginia Knauer, Special Assistant 
to the President for Consumer 
Affairs 

William Kuhfuss, President 
American Farm Bureau 

R. Heath Larry, Vice Chairman of 
the Board 

United States Steel Corp. 

Edward H. Levi, President 
University of Chicago':.­

John H. Lyons, President 
International Association of 
Bridge, Structural and Orna­
mental Iron Workers 

George Meany, President 
American Federation of Labo)" &: 
Congress of Industrial Orgahi­
zations 

Arjay Miller, Dean 
Graduate School of Business, 
Stanford University 

Honorable Arch Moore 
Governor of West Virginia 

James M. Roche, Member of the 
Board 

General Motors Corp. 

John Scott, 
Master of the National Grange 

George P. Sh ul tz, 
Secretary of the Treasury 

Herbert Stein, Chairman 
Council of Economic Advisers 

M. Peter Venema, Chairman of 
the Board 

Universal Oil Products Co. 

W. Allen Wallis, Chancellor 
University of Rochester 

Leonard 'ioVoodcock, President 
International Union, United 
Automobile, Aerospace and Agri­
cultural Implement "Workers of 
America 

Walter B. Wriston, Chairman 
First National City Bank 

Executive Director 
John M. Stewart 

Public Sector Staff 
George H. Kuper 
Scott Fosler 
Nancy Schubert 

I 

i 
! 

j 
I 

MANAGING HUMAN RESOURCES 
\II . 

IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT: 

A SURVEY OF EMPLOYEE INCENTIVES 

Prepared by 
The Urban Institute 

for 

The National Commission on Productivity 

1750 K St., N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 2.0006 

October 1973 

NCP73006 

i 



CONTENTS 

PREFACE .•...........•. " ..........•........•..........•.••....• 

LIST OF TABLES ...........•.............•......•....•.•..... 

INTRODUCTION ..•..•...•..•.••...•••••..•...•• " .••••..••••• 

WHAT IS AN INCENTIVE? .................................... . 

TYP,ES OF INCENTIVES .....•. t • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

ILLUSTRATIONS OF INCENTIVE PROGRAMS ...........•..•.. 
Supervisors and Management Personnel .••.......•.........•.. 
Non-Supervisory Personnel ..................•.. " ......••.... 

Citywide Incentives ...........................••••....•.. 
~nforcement ........................... '" .•.•....•.. 
Sanitation ..•...................••............••......••• 
Public Works .......•...•..............•.•....•.....••.. 
Fire .....................•......•...........•.•.•...••.• 
Health and Welfare .............•....... , .....•.......•. 
Education ................•.............••.....•.......•• 
Parks and Recreation .................................... . 
Miscellaneous Services and Functions .....•................ 

CONSIDERATIONS FOR IMPLEMENTING INCENTIVE 
PROGRAMS .....•......•..............•..............•....... 

Obstacles to Initiation ...................................... . 
V\fork Standards and Measurement of Performance ........ " ., •.. 
E~aluating the Effectiveness of Incentives ..................... . 
Inc~!ltive Design and Adaptation ............................. . 

REFERENCES ............•......•................•.............. 

APPENDICES 
I. Cross-Index: By Type of Incentive .............•......••. 

II. Jurisd~ctional Index ................•.....•.............. 

ii 

PaRe 

iii 

iv 

1 

I} 

5 

15 
15 
18 
18 
22 
26 
28 
29 
30 
81 
81. 
82: 

35 
35 
86 
39 
40 

45 

51 
55 

i 

l 
i 
I 

I'REFACE 
Responding to an interest expressed by public administrators throughout 

the U.S.'A., this report was prepared by the Urban Institute under contract to 
the National Commission on Productivity. Its principal authors are John M. 
Greiner and Harry P. Hatry. 

The Commission is engaged in .efforts to make the public better aware of 
the meaning of productivity, the problems it involves, and potential means of 

-enhancing it for the benefit of all. By publication of this survey the NatiopaI 
Commission on Productivity hopes to stimulate thought and actions that will 
improve the utilization of human resources presently available to public ad­

. ministrators in their effort to render services more productively. 
I 

Andrew Hamilton provided considerable assistance in making the report 
more readable. Lynn Bell of the Urban Institute made valuable contributions. 
Others from the Institllte who provided useful ideas, information and sugges­
tions include Peter Bloch, Donald Fisk, Philip Schaenman, and Richard 
Winnie. And finally, the authors wish to thank the many city officials and 
employees who have shared their experiences-if it were not for their creativity 
and dedication to more effective government, tllere would be no innovative 
employee incentives to report. 

iii 



LIST OF TABLES 
Pace 

Types of Incentives Found in Local Government ..........•... 5 

2 Miscellaneous Incentives Found in Various Government 
Services and Functions ••.............•......•........•• 1111 

3 lllustrative Local Government Activities for Which Work 
Standards Have Been Developed ....................... 37 

iv 

INTRODUCTION 

After a decade of record growth in public payrolls and responsibilities, 
most local government .budgets are now being squeezed by continuously 
increasing demands for services while the cost of produci:lg these services is 
escalating at a much faster rate than the growth of revenues. These circum­
stances are forcing publiic administrators to seek new methods for producing 
more and better services for each tax dollar and man-year invested. They are 
trying to make government more productive. 

This interest in effective resource allocation is not unique to the public 
sector. Other 'segments .of the American economy such as manufacturing and 
agriculture have for a long time been utilizing the concept hy developing and 
applying measures of productivity. However, recently productivity has become 
a major national economic and social concern. Our society has come to expect 
an abundant supply of goods and services while simultaneously desiring more 
leisure time to enjoy them. In effect, this means we want more produced with 
le~s manpower or, in other terms, we want to increase productivity. . 

But, the fact is, the rate of productivity growth in the U.S. has been declin­
ing. As local government is one of the major consumers of national resources 
and producers of services, and is the fastest growing sector of the American 
economy, with expenditures having increased 135% from 1960 to 1970, it too 
has a resporisibility to work toward reversing this trend. 

Local governments are currently exploring the potential of several ap­
proaches to improving productivity-measurement teclllliques, organizational 
change, technological innovation, employee motivation. This report focuses on 
the last, with the ·understanding that by itself it often is not su!ficient to 
provide the productivity improvements demanded by local government con­
stituencies. But, considering that people are the largest expense in local govern­
ment, accounting for 54 percent of all direct general expenditures, it is rea­
sonable to assume that there are opportunities for significant savings through 
better manpower utilization.· 

Typically, 80 percent or more of the police budget goes for pay and 
associated personnel costs. Sixty-eight percent of the school budget is for 
people, and 56 percent of the sanitation department's budget is spent on 
personnel. l'vIoreover, justifiably or not, citizens feel that public servants do 
not perform adequately . 

• These and the following figures were derived from data given in: US. Bureau of the 
.census, Governmental Finances in 1970-1971, Series Gll .71-No 5, U.S. Government Printing 
Office (Washington, D.C. 1972). "Direct general expenditures" include operating costs, 
capital outlay, debt service, subsidies, and insurance repayments. 

1 



According to a recent poll conducted by Louis Harris and Associate~. for the 
National Commissior1 on Productivity, government employees arc considered 
to be IAmong the least productive workers in America. Of those persons sampled, 
39 percent II!lt that government employees were below average in productivity, 
and only 11 per'cent felt they were above average. 

This public dissatisfaction is often matched by that of the worker. Condi­
tions in pulblic employment can rival those notorious on the assembJy line: 
m1onotonous, repetitive tasks; "dead-end" careers: remote and uninspired 
managemenlt; and little opportunity for individual recognition, autonomy, and 
gTowth. Such conditions can lead to worker alienation, frustration, and low 
morale. EmlPloyees tend to feel neglected and unappr1eciated. 

A Governmiintal Responsibility_ Every city is responsible to its employees for 
making thei/if jobs satisfying, and to its citizens for producing services .effectively 
and efficiently. It is not enough that a citizen learn that a government employee 
is processing more applications per man hour if the citizen finds that same 
employee to be unhelpful and discourteous. 

Thus" government officials must address themselves to the problem of 
employee: motivation. They may buy better equipment, or design a better plan 
for using an employee's time, or establish higher standards for performance, or 
experiment with a new organizational structure, but unless employees under­
stand and accept these changes, increased productivity and service qsality may 
be elus.ive. Indeed, many governmental units may be able to achieve 'better 
results,. at lower cost, from a serious effort to encourage improved employee 
performance than from an investment in new teChhology. 

A growing number of lo\:.~l governments have been seeking ways to improve 
motivation, morale, and job satisfaction. Skillful use of performance.oriented 
incentives is an attractive technique which has the additional advantage of 
avoiding large capital illVestments and the acquisition of scarce, high-priced 
techn.ical skills. . 

The remainder of this report will describe a variety of employee incentives 
now being tried in local governments across the country. Guidelines will be 
offered for expanding these applications to other jurisdictions and agencies. 
And, finally, criteria will be provided for evaluating the effectiveness of such 
incentives. It is design~d to identify innovative incentives whiCh have been 
tried by various jurisdictions and to enhance future incentive development with 
the knmvledge' gained by past experiences. The purpose of this report is to 
illustrate for public managers the potential gains that can be achieved through 
better employee incentive programs and to encourage further work in this area. 

This report represents a brief summary of a study conducted by The Urban 
Institute in late 1972 and early 1973 for the National Commission on Produc­
tivity. It draws upon information obtained from many individuals, organiza­
tions, and publications regarding unusual employee incentives being tried in 
local governments-and a few state agencies-throughout the United States. 

2 

WHAT IS AN INCENTIVE? 

Broadly speaking, an incentive is anything which is offered to obtain a 
desired performance or behavior from an employee. It may l)e a reward, suCh 
as pay tied to perfonnance, or more responsibility, or more' free time. It may 
be a penalty, such as a reduction in pay, or loss of other benefits, or even 
dismissal. 

'This concept of incentives may seem too broad tv some persons. To many, 
the word "incentive" means simply more money, either in payor in fringe 
benefits. But experience indicates that more money is not the only means of 
inducing greater productivity or creating higher morale. Employees have a 
range of needs, including job security, equitable di.~tribution of rewards, oppor­
tunity for personal growth and craftmanshlp, and the desire for autonomy­
that is, the ability to influence and in some measure control one's own work 
methods, job assignments, working hours and other conditions. 

Monetary incentives address only part of this range; indeed, non-monetary 
incentives may be particularly effective with government workers, whose purely 
economic drives are often counterbalanced or outweighed by the motivation 
to perform useful public service. In addition, suCh incentives clearly have 
appeal for cost-conscious public administrators. 

There is no single panacea for motivational problems: jobs differ; employees 
differ. Some organizations are unionized; others are not. Laws differ from one 
locality to the next, often precluding some types of .incentive arrangements. 
However, through careful selection of incentives, specifically directed, and 
properly monitored, they can be adopted to fit these and other conditions. 

Distinctive Elements_ The initiation of any single employee incentive or formal 
motivational program requires consideration of several key questions.' 

Incentives may be aimed at supervisory and managerial personnel or at 
non-supervisory personnel, or both. They may apply to all agencies, one agency 
or only to specific functions. Rewards may be based on the actions of an indi­
vidual employee, a group of employees, or the organization as a whole. 

Incentives can be designed to elicit generally improved employee perfonn­
ance, increased output, cost savings, acceptance of changes, better attendance, 
safer work habits, enhancement of educational and job skills, and many other 
actions. Rewards provided without suCh specific objectives in mind would be 
classed as fringe benefits. 

Inducements C?';J. be positive (rewards) or negative (penalties). Rewards 
can be monetary or non-monetary. 



When a reward is used, the determination of how large it is and who is to 
receive it may be based upon historical customs or precedents, competition, 
precisely specified formulas, or personal judgments (either arbitrary or based 
upon more or less "'!VeIl-defined criteria) . 

Selection of rewards can be based upon many factors. It may utilize 
measures of job performance, the quality of work produced, and/or factors 
not related to assigned tasks. The measurement of performance may be simple 
(the savings Or service improvements resulting from employee actions, the 

reduction of sick leave usage) or increasingly complex (the establishment of 
formal work st~ndards) . Relevant information can be provided by subjective 
assessments or objective measurements. In most jobs, it i~ important to measure 
not only the quantity of work done but al$o the quality. In the absence of 
satisfactory measurements for work accomplished, many agencies use personal 
Characteristics as a yardstick of performance. 

Incentives may be used singly or in combination. A given incentive plan 
might include work standards, com petitio?, and both individual and ~~up 
awards. Local governments are trying a varlety of programs, frequently mlxmg 
various types of incentives. 

4 

TYPES OF INCENTIVES 
A wide range of incentives are currently used by local governmentJ. Table 1, 

below, lists these incentives by the type of resulting reward. This section de­
scribes the reward techniques involved-monetary, non-monetary, and programs 
which can indirectly motivate employees ("quasi-incentives"). Included are 

< several approaches which are not at present employed by local governments but 
appear relevant to their needs. Negative incentives are considered briefly. 
Specific program examples will be dealt with in the next section. 

TABLE 1 

Types of 
Incentlvea: 

Merit Increases 
Piecework 
Performance Bonuses 
Shared Savings 
Suggestion Awards 
Attendance Incentives 
Safety Incentives 
Miscellaneous Monetary Incentives 

Career Development 
Performance Targets 
Job Enrichment 
Task Systems 
Variation Oot Working Hours 
Competition and Contests 
Recognition and Awards 

Productivity Bargaining 
Educational Benefits 
Unearned Bonuses (Fringe Benefits) 

Rules 
Threats 
punishment 

5 

Olass of 
. Incentive: 

Positive 

Positive 

Quasi 

Negative-

Tl'pe of 
Reward: 

Monetary 

Non-monetary 

i'lJonetary and 
Non-monetary 

. l\Jonetaryand 
Non-monetary 



MONETARY INCENTIVES 

Merit Increases 
The merit system is widely used in local government, at least in name. How­

ever, its role as an employee incentive is often questionable. Two related 
problems are common: 

(a) Merit increases, in practice, are frequently based on factors such as 
longevity rather than an evaluation of performance. 

(b) When performance is the basis, the criteria used are often highly 
s,ubjective. They may include assessments of personal ,characteristics-such as 
appearance, dependability, judgment, leadership potential, temperament, 
initiative, and thoroughness-whose relationship to ultimate performance is 
often hard to establish. 

A few innovative governments are addressing one or more of these diffi­
culties in an effort to tie merit increases more closely to job performance. Such 
programs have been applied to management as well as to line employees, 
although the detailed techniques tend to differ for the two groups. 

Several jurisdictions are attempting to develop more objective, standardized 
measurements which include assessments of an employee's productivity, 
achievement of specific work targets, and other factors directly related to 
performance. Others are developing new approaches to incentive pay within 
the merit system. These are designed to encourage-or force-supervisors to 
emphasize performance rather than, or in addition to, longevity, tradition, 
appearance, etc. Among those uncovered by The Urban Institute were the 
following: 

-Provision of merit raises to only a limited number of employees each 
year. Typically, funds are set aside to reward only the "top" 10 to 20 percent 
of the employees Witll merit increases, and both the sizes and the recipients of 
the increases are left up to managemnt. 

--Extra step increases for outstanding performance. This approach allows 
a special step increase in pay (usually about 5 percent) for outstanding 
performance during the past year, in addition to, or in place of, a longevity 
increase. Variations include: (a) a differential between ordinary longevity 
increases and increases for outstanding performance, (b) restriction of the last 
two or three steps in a grade to employees who have demonstrated superior 
performance, and (c) early granting of longevity increases for outstanding 
performance. 

-A few jurisdictions grant grade increases to non·supervisory personnel 
primarily on the basis of job performance. 

Piecework 

A worker's pay may be based directly on the amount of his output. Al­
though a common system of incentive payment in industry, it is infrequently 
11sed in local government. Somewhat surprisingly, in tlIose instanc~!s of use 
which we examined, administrators appeared to be en thusiastic about the 
results. Piecework has most often been applied to high-volume, standardized 

6 

tasks similar to factory operations, such as meter repairs, electronic data 
processing, typing and retord keeping. Development of work standards [or 
more complex tasks might make it possible to apply this approach to other 
areas of government as well. 

On the other hand, managers lnay encounter worker and union opposition 
to piecework plans \)n grounds that they encourage speedups, create sweatshop 
conditions and spread alienation. A modified approach is to pay the standard 
wage for work which meets, or is below, a norm for quantity and quality; 
premium piecework rates then apply to production above the norm. 

Performances Bonuses 
lVIonetary awards over and above regular wages or salaries may not neces­

sarily result in a permanent pay increase. Such bonuses may be given in recog­
nition of specific individual or group accomplishments-e.g., for taking certain 
desirable actions, improving past performance, achieving specified goals, or 
encouraging similar accomplishments by others. They may also be earned 
competitively as a prize to the outstanding individual in a group of workers or 
to the best unit in a group of competing units (trash collectior. teams, [or 
example). . 

Relatively few performance bonus plans have been found in local govern­
ment. Some jurisdictions have legal barriers against pn}ment of public money 
to employees for any purpose except salary or w(lg,es. However, SUcll laws have 
been Changed in several cities to permit particular bonus plans. 

Shared Savings 
There are "group incentives" which operate like profit-sharing plans in the 

private sector. Cost savings generated within a given period of time by a 
department or an entire organization are shared by employees and manage· 
ment. Detroies productivity contract with the sanitation workers (page 27) is 
the only example that could be found of a similar plan in any governmental 
unit. However, a number of private, non-profit hospitals have had encouraging 
experience with "shared savings" and it is felt that the approach may be 
adaptable to a number of government operations, including, in particular, city 
and county hospitals. 

Evaluation of two such plans-at Memorial Hospital Medical Center of 
Long Beacll, California, and Baptist Hospital in Pensacola, Florida-indicates 
that incentives which focus on savings achieved by individual depnrtments 
rather than by the organization as a whole offer the greatest benefit to em­
ployees and to the organization.1 , 2 Frequent, perhaps mOllthly, distribution of 
savings bonuses appears to be a better incentive than. iuvestment of those 
bonuses in retirement trust funds. 

Application of this concept to public organizations will be considerably 
more difficult than it is in the private sector, especially when specifying the 
costs, revenues and savings to be induded in the plan. Additionally, there is 
the question of whether the savings realized through the plan should be 
distributed to employees only or used, at least in part, to reduce charges to the 
public. 

7 



-----------------------------------~--------------------------------------

Suggestion Awards 
Both ti10netary <\,"'ld non-monetary awards are given to encourage employees 

to contribute ideas for decreasing costs, increasing quaiity of set"vice, or other­
wise improving operations. Although such programs are wi.dely used, many city 
officials report that their effectiveness in generating productivity increases is 
limited. In the past, interest and participation have come primarHy from one 
group of employees-public works personnel. 

AHel'laance Incentives 
Generally aimed a reducing abuses of sick leave, attendance incentives have 

been found in relatively few governments. There are two disti,lguishable 
appmaches: in one, workers are given an annual bonus in cash or extra vaca­
tion time for their unused sick leave; in the other, unused sick leave is added 
to terminal leave or converted to additional retirement benefits. The former 
appears to be the more effet:tive. 

Nehher, for the most part, has produced encouraging results. Some jurisdic­
tions have found that they actually increase costs without reducing sick leave 
abuse5, personnel who habitually do not use their nick leave collect a regular 
bonus, while workers who regularly abuse sick leave privileges continue to do 
so. Other types of incentives such as productivity bargaining and disciplinary 
measures have been used to encourage improved attendance, but results have 
been generally inconclusive. 

Safety Incentives 
Reducing equipment, man-hour and financial losses due to accidents can 

obviously have a significant impact on costs and productivity. Such incentives 
have been found in few jurisdictions. They occur mainly in transit, sanitation, 
and public work departments. Monetary awards have been employed, as well 
as non-monetary rewards such as pins, free uniforms, and public recognition. 

Some experts argue that no incentive is greater than a worker's concern for 
his own safety, and that where this is lacking it is doubtful that any incentive 
program can have an effect. However, results from an imaginative program for 
sanitation workers in Kansas City, Missouri, (see page 26) show an impressive 
improvement in safety and in operating costs. 

Miscellaneous Monetary Incentives 
There are any number of monetary incentives which relate only indirectly 

to productivity and performance. For instance: 
--Some police departments pay a bonus or give extra time off to personnel 

who bring in new recruits. 
--Certain jurisdictions pay a bonus to employees who live within the 

jurisdiction, the assumption being that resident employees better understand 
the municipality and consequently can give better service. 

NON-MONETARY INCENTIVES 
Non-monetary incentives offer two major advantages: 
--They help to meet the needs of employees for growth, self-actualization, 

8 

responsibility, and more leisure time. Neglect of such needs can be a major 
cause of alienation and poor service. 

-They'do not require large expenditures. 

Career Development 
Provision of well-defined promotional opportunities is one of the mo~t 

common non-monetary incentives in private industry. It frequently includes 
the establishment of career "ladders" to illuminate the promotional options 
available. Career development programs provide wage increases as well as 
achi€vcment and prestige. 

Local governments are notorious for "dead-end" jobs, yet their use of career 
ladders appears to be limited. A few innovative cities have developed promo­
tional ladders, and some are operating federally supported projects to encour­
age the upward mobility of employees from disadvantaged backgrounds. A 
comprehensive effort to promote career development has been undertaken by 
the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees 
(AFSCME) in several cities and states. This has resulted in the establishment 

of career ladders for municipal hospital workers, trash collectors, and custodians 
-positions historically synonymous with dead-end jobs. 

Another approach several jurisdictions have taken is tQ train qualified low­
level employees to fill higher-grade city manpower needs (e,g., for operations 
research analysis and work measurement specialists). Such a program can 
improve short-term employee performance, by providing an opportunity to 
escape .Irom a dead-end job, while raising long-term gover~ment productivity. 
Only a few isolated instances of well-defined career development programs 
for supervisory personnel were found. 

Performance Targets 
Work accomplishments desired but not required are, in effect, the non­

monetary analogue of performance bonuses. They can be applied to manage· 
ment or to line emp10yees, but the former usage is more common. 

When the goals are set in large part by the employee himself, the pro­
cedure is usually termed "management-by-objectives." Targets can be based on 
historical precedents, subjective assessments, normative analyses (such as work 
standards) , negotiations, or some combination of these. In any case, there must 
be a way to evaluate the degree to which the targets are achieved. 

TIle potential benefits are numerous. Employees are made aware of desir­
able levels of effort; in the case of management-by-objectives, they participate 
in establishing levels for themselves. 

Usc of performance targets for local government employees is limited but 
growing as jurisdictions, in conjunction with their program budgeting efforts, 
begin to specify performance measures and goals. Performance targets already 
in use frequently focus on "immediate" workload or schedules rather than 
relating to government objectives-for example, achieving certain response 
times or handling a given number of calls rather than reducing crime or fire 
rates. 

9 



Job Enrichment 
An increasingly popular incentive is the expansion of the scope of tasks and 

decision.making responsibilities associated with a job. Job enrichment includes 
participation in management, the use of :eams, the redes.ign of i~dividual iobs 
to provide more varied and satisfying assignments, and Job r~t.atIon. 

--Increased participation involves expanding opportunities for work.ers 
and/or supervisors to contribute to d~cision·making an~ pr?blem solvmg 
situations, often restricted to other management and engmeenng personnel. 
Although only a limited number of instances have been found, it has been 
employed with success by governments in a variety of are~s: the. desi~n of a 
safety incentive program by refuse collectors (Kansas CIty, J"hssoun), the 
involvement of field staff in the d~sign of parks facilities (Scottsdale, Anzona) • 
the delineation of waste collection responsibilities by sanitation workers (Wash· 
ington, D.C.) , and even in overall city management (Simi Valley, California) . 

--Employees may work more effectively as members of a te.am than they ~o 
as a group of individuals. Most of the experience with the use of teams 10 

local government is in police work and in sanitation, although management 
teams are now receiving increasing attention. 

--Job redesign usually includes several aspects of job enrichment. In 
principle, it redefines a work assignment so that it inel.udes (a) a complete 
piece of work rather than a fragmented task, ~b) maxlmu~ control by the 
employee in deciding how and when the work IS to be carned out, and (c) 
frequent direct feedback on performance. Job redesign has been infrequently 
used in local governmnt, with one possible exception: the "public safety 
officer" programs operating in some jurisdictions. These establish a elass of 
public employees with training and responsibilities for both police and fire 
activities. 

--Job rotation provides experience in sever.al different assignmen.ts .. Its 
incorporation into the duties of established employees on a regular, contl~u1Og 
basis can enlarge their perspectives, capabilities, and overall work expenence. 
In local gOYCTnments, some rotational assignments have attempted to give the 
employee an; overview of city problems from the perspective of the city man· 
ager or of a department head. 

Though not yet in widespread use in local government, job enrichment 
incentives are the focus of increasing interest and experimentation. The results 
to date are mixed. When carefully planned and managed, they appear to be 
effective in improving morale and job satisfaction. Measurable productivity 
improvements have not been so clearly demonstrated. 

Task Systems 
In this approach, one or more well·defined activities is specified as the 

"task" which constitutes a day's work. The employee is then free to leave as 
soon as he completes that assigned task. For the jurisdiction, a properly de· 
signed task syster:n provides an incentive for the necessary work to be done 
quickly and with reasonable quality-though it does not necessarily lead to 
lower unit costs. From the worker's standpoint, the connection between effec· 
tive job performance and extra time off is made clear [lnd immediate, 

10 

The approach has frequently been applied to sanitation workers, where the 
task is a spec;ific route which must be covered by a .collection crew during the 
day. However, it can also be utilized wherever a repetitive job can be described 
with precision: existing local go~ernment examples include task systems for 
water meter readers and janitors.-

Variation of Working Hours 
Several possibilities for increasing a worker's leisure time and control over 

his activities are afforded by varying working times. For the government, adop. 
tion of this practice may mean provision of longer service hours, more efficient 
use of facilities, and higher employee morale. In general, it appears that the 
design of such programs should be left to the discretion of li!ach department so 
as to minimize administrative problems. The approaCh taken by San Diego 
County is notable in this regard. The only general requirements stipulated by 
the county are that department employees put in 80 hours every two weeks, 
that they participate voluntarily in any variation of working hours, and that 
no extra manpower be required. 

Working hours can be rescheduled in a number of different ways. For 
example: 

-The work day can be expanded to nine, ten, or more hours, giving the 
worker one or more extra days off per week. 

-Employees can be assigned to different groups, each of which begins 
work at a different, fixed time. One group, for example, might begin work at 
8:00 a.m., another at 8:l!0 a.m., and a third at 9:00 a.m. This approach is called 
"staggered hours." 

-"Flexible hours" (or "gliding hours") allow the employee to choose his 
own time to report for his eight hours of work, usually within a two· or three· 
hour band (e.g., 7:00·9:00 a.m.). 

-"Variable hours" permit the empioyee to set his own schedule, provided 
he puts in a stipulated amount of time on the job-for example, 40 hours a 
week or 80 hours every two weeks. The worker <;an vary the hours he works on 
a day·to·day basis, 

Under the first approach, the most common practice is the four·day, 40· 
hour week. This ·and similar plans have been tried in some 94 jurisdictions, 
with inconclusive results. Law enforcement agencies have. been involved in 
over 75 of these efforts. 

For employees, shorter workweeks have proven to be mixed blessings, al­
though participating workers have generally been satisfied with the program. 
Major employee advantages such as more usable leisure time, reduced trans· 
portation costs, and fewer commutation problems must be weighed against 
disadvantages such as less time with families on certain days, reduced overtime, 
fatigue, and the difficulty of meshing with a world attuned to five eight.hour 
working days p~r week. 

Advantages realized by governments have included longer service hours for 
the public at no. extra cost, less employee overtime, reduced tardiness and 
absenteeism, high morale, and-in the case of police-improved allocation of 

11 



-~ -.-----~-----------------,------------------------

manpower. However, these benefits have been tempered by scheduling &iffi­
cui ties, supervisor c?mplications, communication problems, limited human 
resources and a consequent need to cross-train personnel, and, at times, higher 
costs. 

Nevertheless, some lessons de seem to have emerged from recent experi­
ences. A four·day week for poNce departments appears to be most successful 
in small and medium-sized dties. On the other hand, application of a four-day 
workweek to all workers seem~ to cause special difficulties in smaller govern­
ments and organizational units, especially with regard to scheduling, com·, 
munication and supervision. Indeed, it appears that participation of super­
visory personnel in a reduced workweek should be limited or avoided. 

Only a few applications of flexible and staggered hours have been found in 
local governments, and no instances of variable hours. In one case-City of Los 
Angeles-a five-month experiment with flexible hours for 60 employees in the 
Personnel Department led to a dx:op in productivity and major organizational 
problems. It has been suggested that flexible and variable hours should be 
used in conjunction with measurable, independent tasks; such plans may 
therefore be incompatible with certain service jobs. Staggered hours are being 
considered primarily by huge jurisdictions whose numerous employees can 
make an impact on area tratlfic problems. . 

Contests and Competition 
At least temporary increases in productivity can be generated through 

contests and competition, but care must be taken to avoid such undesirable 
side-effects as competitive tensions, cheating, and anti-sodal behavior. Although 
local government offers many opportunities for the creative use of competition, 
actual examples are infrequent. Those which have been found are quite varied 
-including instances of competition among municipal clerks, sanitation crews, 
police teams, and even elementary schools. 

Recognition and Similar Non~Monetary Awards 
There is widespread use of such approaches as testimonial dinners, citations, 

special emblems or badges, and pictures taken with the mayor. Some appear 
to be quite effective in motivating better employee performance-for instance, 
good results have been obtained from putting an employee's name on the door 
of the truck he drives, or awarding special emblems to be displayed on the 
patrol cars of outstanding police officers. 

QUASI INCENTIVES 

These activities fall only marginally under the definition of an employee 
incentive; in general, the motivational effects are indirect. 

Productivity Bargaining 
Negotiation between management and labor may be used to trade improved 

worker benefits-wages, pensions, or other fringe benefits-for increased 
productivity. It usually is aimed at changing established work rules through the 
collective b~gaining process, with the objective of increasing output or reduc-

12 

ing costs. Local government experienc!;s with productivity bargaining so far 
have been infrequent. Those jurisdictions where it has been tried usually have 
had employee unions or strong employee associations. Procedures used and 
agreements negotiated were tailored to specific city functions and bargaining 
units. 

The approach has been used extensively in New York City to obtain major 
changes in work practices in fire department, police department, sanitation, 
welfare and health insurance operations. In Washington, D.C., productivity 
bargaining significantly improved trash collection. And in Tacoma, Washing­
ton, a productivity agreement between the city and fire department personnel 
has reduced the workweek for firefighters while improving responses to fires. 
A number of cities have experimented with productivity bargaining to improve 
job attendance. 

Educational Incentives 
Many local governments utilize educational incentives, especially for police 

and firemen. Indeed, pressures from public employee unions appear to be 
encouraging their use. They commonly consist of tuition reimbursement, time 
off to attend courses, wage increases based upon educational achievements, or a 
combination of these. Although acquisition of additional knowledge and skills 
can improve job commitment and productivity, educational incentives often 
provide the employee an opportunity to qualify for a new and better position. 

Unearned Bonuses 
Many bonuses are given in local governments with no regard to specific 

employee action. These can be interpreted as fringe benefits. They range from 
such traditional items as Christmas turkeys to the reduction of utility bills. 
Their effectiveness in motivating the employee is quite dubious. 

.> 

NECATIVE INCENTIVES 

Rules, Threats, and Punishments 
Local government frequently employs a variety of negative measures to 

induce employee efforts. These range from application of peer-group pressure 
to threats of dismissal and criminal prosecution. Work rules and administrative 
orders act in much the same way. Indeed, it appears that work standards and 
even merit increases are more often used to control unsatisfactory performance 
than as positive incentives. In the case of attendance problems, disciplinary 
tactics do appear to work better than most others, although this ilpproacll may 
gloss over a much deeper problem o,f worker dissatisfaction or alienatiop.. 

I 
i 

I' 
I 

! 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 



l 

t 
I 

! 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 

1 
I 
1 

ILLUSTRATIONS OF INCENTIVE PROGRAMS 

Given the preceding general description of the nature of incentives and 
some of the broad options available, without listing any specific projects, it is 
now appropriate to turn to some of those specific efforts.· 

Existing programs are stressed, but a few especially innovative incentives 
still in the planning stages are also described. Local government experiences 
are emphasized throughout, except for one or two relevant examples of state 
and private, non-profit, programs. 

Appendix I of ~is report is a cross-index by type of incentive, which 
relates each incentive identified by this study to the local governments utilizing 
it. Appendix II is an alphabetical listing by jurisdiction of the incentive 
programs included in the survey_ 

Inclusion of any given example does not imply a recommendation that it 
should be adopted by other jurisdictions. Due to political, climatic and other 
factors, transferability of programs cannot be assumed. 

Examples in this section are divided into supervisory and non-supervisory 
incentives. The non-supervisory are further subdivided in terms of city services 
or functions addressed: city-wide, law enforcement, sanitation; etc." Relevant 
examples are grouped according to types discussed in Table 1. 

SUPERVISORS AND MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL 
Plans designed specifically for supervisors and management personnel have 

been found in only a few jurisdictions. They include special merit increases, 
performance bonuses, career development, job enrichment, and performance 
targets. In some jurisdictions such incentives have been barred to avoid addi­
tional distinctions ,between employees. In certain programs, management 
participation has been restricted-examples being suggestion awards, perform­
ance bonuses, and reduced workweeks. However, three cities-Simi Valley, 
Dayton, and Los Angeles-provide a wide variety of innovative management 
incentives. 

• These examples were Identified by means of a telephone survey and a literature search 
of journals active In reporting innovations In local government. The telephone survey utilized 
a "citation chain" approach: persons knQwn or suspected to be knowledgeable in the area of 
employee incentives were contacted to identify promising leads. These were foUowed up by 
calls to jurisdictions BUlI'lI'ested as potentially using Incentives. 

•• Findings presented do not neces!ariJy represent the diversity and Incidence of employee 
Incentives In the Individual government functi07l8, although they do Indicate incentive usage In 
these areas. The study methods employed emphasized identification of the various tl/pes of 
incentives used, rather than U5all'e by specific city functions., 

15 



Managerial lob Rotation. The City of Simi Valley, California has been trying 
out a management team, rotation of department heads, and a merit system for 
supervisory personnel that emphasizes productivity and task achievement. The 
team, which handles decisions concerning the government as a whole, includes 
the city manager, the heads of the functional departments, and three 'lower-
level employees who rotate every three months. " 

The four department managers were themselves assigned to oth{!r depart­
ments as acting heads for a three-month period in 1972. They retained their 
regular titles for the duration of their rotation in order to exercise functions, 
such as signing payroll checks, not legally transferable to an acting head. The 
rotation has provided better management perspective and role understandi~g, 
back-up expertise for other managers, and improved delegation of authority. 

In 1972-73, pay increases [or supervisory personnel in Simi Valley were 
allocated to reflect each supervisor's standing in an innovative merit rating 
system. Each department head was assigned three projects to be accomplished 
during the rating period. One-third of his rating was based on abi~ity to plan 
and complete the projects on time and within budgetary constraints. The other 
two-thirds was based on a subjective assessment of leadership ability, job skills, 
and creativity etc. 

The second man in each department was rated by his department heads in 
terms of productivity, job commitment and administrative traits. Productivity 
was measured in terms of volume of work produced, thoroughness and accuracy, 
weekend and night requirements, and difficulty of the work. An independent 
rating was made by a committee of subordinates appointed by the city manager, 
who then made the final rating decision based on both assessments. Perform­
ance rating procedures were also applied to non-management employees, and 
served as the basis for allocating merit increases (these are described later in 
this section) . 
Task Force Management. Dayton, Ohio, has designed several management incen­
tive plans, including special merit increases and performance bonuses, around 
a team concept it calls "taks force management." Each department head is 
required to join one of several interdepartmental management task forces which 
addre'ss such major city problems as crime, racial discrimination, and the city'S 
future on an integrated basis. This has focused the attention of the most 
qualified people on the city's problems, broadened the concern and awareness 
of departmental management, and led to the delegation of more responsibility 
within the departments. 

A special evaluation procedure is applied to department heads. Final three­
step increases in each pay grade for supervisors are awarded at the discretion 
of the city manager (who is also authorized to reduce pay) . Each department 
head is rated by the manager on three equally weighted factors: (1) perform­
ance of his department, (2) performance of the task force in which he partici­
pates, and (3) rates of improvement of his department and task force. 

The city manager feels that this evaluation procedure is responsible, in 
part, for the seriousness with whicll supervisory personnel pursue their task 
force assignments. He expects, in the nea!' future, to augment it. with a system 
of competitive bonuses. Under the proposed plan, line departments will be 

16 

subjectively rated by the city manager in each of several categories-most . 
improved, ~ost innovative, most responsive to citizens, etc. Heads of the first 
and second "best" line departments in each category will· receive bonuses of 
$1,000 and $500 respectively. Similar bonuses will be paid annu~ly to each 
member of the first and second best task forces ("best" would be defined as 
setting the highest goals and attaining tlIem) . 

Evaluation of Managerial Performance. The City of Los Angeles also provides 
several supervisory incentives. Managers are regularly evaluated on the basis 
of numerous qualitative and quantitative criteria. Qualitative assessments are 
based on 20 performance evaluation criteria, ranging from "decisiveness" and 
"professional reputation" to ability to control expenses and execute policy. The 
latter criterion is defined in terms of the effective use and achievement of 
department goals. 

Quantitative factors include, for example, departmental accident records 
and sick leave usage. It is expected that this assessment will be augmented by 
holding management responsible for meeting quantitative workload and per­
formance targets now being developed in conjunction with Los Angeles' 
program budget. 

Merit increas~s in the last three steps of the salary schedules for Los Angeles 
managers and bureau heads are closely controlled by these performance 
evaluations. "Excellent" and "outstanding" ratings reduce longevity require­
ments for certain step increases according to a well-defined policy. Indeed, the 
fifth and highest step can be reached only if the manager's performance is rated 
"excellent." 

Another innovation for supervisory personnel (as well as for certain non­
supervIsory employees) in Los Angeles is the existence of more than one pay 
grade within certain job classifications. Promotions to higher grades, on the 
basis of performance, are then possible within a given position classification. 

Supervisory Bonus Programs. Several other jurisdictions are using or consider­
ing performance bonuses for managers and supervisors whose departments 
achieve specified goals. Interesting supervisory bonus systems have been 
introduced into two government'operations which use piecework incentives fOr 
line employees. 

A bonus plan was established in 1967 for supervisors in the Meter Shop of 
Philadelphia'a Water Department. Supervisors can receive an incentive award 
of up to 35 percent of their base pay, the actual amount being determined from 
the reduction achieved in average unit costs over the preceding three months. 
"Unit cost" is defined as the total cost of the labor reporting to the supervisor 
divided by the number of water meters processed by his personnel in the given 
period. 

In the State of Pennsylvania's Bureau of Employment Security supervisors 
in the Electro.nir. .. Data Processing Unit each receive a bonus which depends on 
both the total production of their operation (e.g., the number of wage records 
processed) and the incentive pay earned by their employees, who receive piece­
work bonuses for ,production above standard. Thus, a supervisor's bonus is a 

17 

i 
fl 

I 
\. r 
l 
l 

I 
i 



function of both the total production and the productivity of the workers he 
manages. 

Enlarging Managerial PerBpectiveB. Job enrichment incentives for supervisory 
personnel-in the form of team management and job rotation-have already 
been illustrated by Dayton and Simi Valley. Another example is provided by 
the experience of Tacoma, Washington. Department heads there participated 
as a team in determining how to use the city's portion of revenue sharing 
funds. Instead of competing for pet projects, they developed a .number of multi­
departmental programs. 

Performance Goals. The specification of managerial performance targets is in­
creasingly popular in local government. This appears to result fom two factors: 
successful lltilization of management-by-objectives in many areas of the private 
sector, anti the growing use of program budgeting and effectiveness-measure­
ment in state and local government. 

Management-by-objectives sets personal performance goals to help focus 
and evaluate efforts systematically. Ideally, the goals are set by the individual 
manager with the help of his supervisors. The individual defines his major 
responsibilities, specifies reasonable goals for his unit, and identifies criteria 
for measuring progress. These goals and criteria are refined through face-to­
face discussion with his supervisor. Among the many local governments experi­
menting with management-by-objectives are Burbank, California; Fulton Coun­
ty, Georgia; and Rockville, Maryland. 

Management targets can also be derived from an analysis of overall govern­
ment objectives and performance. As noted, the City of Los Angeles is plan­
ning to use performance standards, based on a detailed program budget, for 
evaluation of managers. New York City, through its productivity program, 
places the burden of achieving prescribed productivity goals on individual 
agencies. Public productivity targets are set by each unit on a month-to-month 
basis. Actual results are then compared against the targets in quarterly reports 
to the public. Indeed, public exposure and discussion of departmental per­
formance provides not only an incentive to meet pre-determined targets but a 
means to obtain a broad-based public discussion of the validity of those goals. 

NON-SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL 

Most of the incentive programs listed in Table 1 are or can be applied to 
non-supervisory workers, although some have been applied to all employees, 
including management. Selected examples are given below-first some incen­
tives designed for a variety of city employees, then a few used in specific city 
functions. 

Citywide Incentives 
Incentive plans which have been applied across-the-board to non-supervisory 

employees include performance-based merit increases, suggestion awards, 
attendance incentives (rewards for unused sick leave), job enlargement (pri-

18 

i 

I 

t 

I 
T 

I 

marily rotation and improved parti~ipation) , variations in working hours, and 
career development programs. 

Categorical Competition for RaiseB. Simi Valley has introduced an innovative 
system of merit increases and an interesting approach to job enlargement for 
non-supervisory employees. As of 1972-78, across-the-board step based increases 
based on longevity were eliminated. Instead, all non-uniformed city employees 
were given numerical ratings by' their supervisors on productivity, job commit­
ment, and other relevant traits. These were combined into a single numerical 
assessment for each employee. Pay increases were then allocated frorn a com­
mon "pot" of money available for raises. Allocations were made in accordance 
with the employee's standing in 'the ratings within his group: clerical, main­
tenance or professional. 

For some groups, half of the "pot" waG awarded at the discretion of the 
department head; the other half was awarded to them by the city manager, 
Employees within each group effectively competed with each other. The goal 
was to apportion 75 percent of the money to those ranked in the top half of 
their group. Raises ranged up to 17 percent of an employee's pay. 

The program is now being evaluated under an Intergovernmental Personnel 
Act (IP A) grant. Preliminary results are mixed: 68 percent of the employees 
favor an incentive plan of some type, but the competition engendered by the 
present program led to some hard feelings. In particular, some employees felt 
that the heterogeneity of the groupings caused inequities. However the overall 
effect of the plan is deemed worthwhile. and it will continue, although possibly 
in a modified form. 

lob Enlargement for Line POBitions. Simi Valley has also experimented with 
participative management by selected line employees. In January.of this year, 
the city'S management team (the city manager and the heads of the functional 
departments) was expanded to include three lower-level employees: a super­
visor from the Community Safety Agency (police), a line employee (the pres­
ent "at large" participant is from Environmental Affairs), and an administra­
tive assistant. These people serve for three months before being replaced by 
new personnel. All are voting members of the team. There are plans to further 
expand this type of employee participation. 

In Eugene, Oregon, employees from various departments serve for six 
months as "community relations officers" assigned to the office of the mayor or 
city manager. This is designed to provide an overview of municipal operations, 
an understanding of citizen problems, and management experience. 

Multiple Pay GradeB. The City of Los Angeles has developed multiple pay 
grades within certain existing job classifications. Promotions to higher grades 
are thus available to outstanding employees without changing job responsibili­
ties. (For most line employees in Los Angeles, the only other means of obtain­
ing a salary increase, short of promotion to a new joh, is a yearly longevity 
increase which only requires maintenance of a "satisfactory" level of 
performance.) 
Sick Leave Reduction. Although citywide Qincentives vary in detail, all but a 
few of those found, involved annual cash bonuses or ,additional retirement 

19 

I 
r 
j 
I 
1 

" 
f 
t 
I' ,. 

J 

I 
I 
I 

t 
J< 
f 
I, 

I. 
); 

r 
J 
t 

j 



benefits for unused sick leave. A notable exception was the provision of 
additional time off to employees with good attendance records. St. Petersburg, 
Florida, provides up' to three days of extra vacation for low usage of sick leave. 
Several other cities give employees the option of receiving a cash bonus or 
additional time off for their unused sick leave .• New Orleans employees tan 
elect to add accumulated sick leave into their length of service at the time of 
retirement. The advantage to a city of such incentives lies primarily in an 
improved ability to reduce or plan for absence. 

Several jurisdictions have tried versions of productivity bargaining over 
sick,leaveusage, In Philadelphia, a contract signed with about 50 percent of 
the city's workers in 1971 stipulated that the average usage of sick leave by ail 
employees in the bargaining unit must fall by two days per year or the city 
would be free to tighten sick-leave rules. At r~esent it is doubtful whether the 
employees will achieve their goal. 

In San Mateo County, California, a negotiated agreement prQvided that if 
the total sick leave taken by the 1,500 employees in the bargaining unit were 
reduced by 12V2%, the employees would be eligible to receive a retirement 
bonus equal to 50 percent of the cash value of their unused leave. After trying 
for a year, the employees were unable to accomplish the required reduction. 

'Variations in Flexible Scheduling, An alternate approach to attendance prob­
lems-and one which potentially addresses several other needs of city adminis­
trators and employees-is the introduction of variations in working hours. 
IVfany jurisdictions have been experimenting with versions of the short work­
week, with longer workdays but more days off. The most common is the so­
called 4-40 plan: employees earn an extra day off each week by working four 
ten-hour days. At least 94 jurisdictions have tried or are trying some form of 
the shorter workweek. While many governments have introduced such plans in 
only one or two departments, usually the police department, governments such 
as those in Minnetonka, Minnesota: San Diego County, California; and 
the cities of Los Angeles and Atlanta have tried extending the reduced work­
week to a variety of employees. To date, the results from such experiments 
have been mixed. The experiences of Minnetonka and San Diego County illus­
trate the problems and potentialities. 

In the Minneapolis suburb of Minnetonka, all but 14 of the 114 employees 
went on a mandatory 4-40 plan in 1971. Half of them took Mondays off, the 
other half Fridays. After six months the program became voluntary, and 
participation dwindled rapidly. By early 1973 the program was terminated, 
except for the street department, whose union contract called for a four-day 
week during the summertime. 

IVfany probl.ems had arisen. With management personnel on the four-day 
week, the absence of key people interfered with important business on Mon­
days and Fridays. Scheduling of staff meetings became exceedingly difficult. 
Employees covering for those missing during days off needed extra training, and 
illnesses on those days stretched the staff so thin that service windows were 
sometimes curtailed. Although a major goal of the 4-40 plan was to provide 
extended service hours, few citizens took advantage of them. 

20 

1 , 

i 
t 

1 

San Diego County has made extensive use o~ variations in. the workda~ in 
nearly all departments. In June 1971. the Board of Supervisors author~zed 
department heads to modify their schedule" in any way the~ ~elt b,est, provld~d 
that no additional manpower was required, workers partiCipated voluntanly 
(to avoid disagreements with the unions), and employees put in 80 hours of 

work every two weeks. The underlying management principle was that each 
department should be able to set up its ,;ork sche~ule in ~ manner most 
agreeable to its employees and most condUCive to gettmg the Job done. 

Among the more than 1,500 employees noW using a non-standard work­
week in San Diego County are correctional officers, workers in the probational 
institution, administrative and clerical personnel in the Department of IVIedical 
Institutions sanitation workers, and certain employees from the Sheriff's Office, , . 
Auditor'S Office, Library, Personnel Office, Welfare Department. Some agencies 
use a schedule of seven days on, seven off: others use a four-day, 40-hour 
workweek; a few use a n,ine-day, nine-hour per-day biweekly work scildule, 
with a three-day weekend every other week. 

In the only formal 'evaluation oE these efforts to date; employees in the 
Auditor's Office cited the following benefits (in decreasing importance): 
additional usable leisure time, relief of traffic and parking problems, decreased 
child care costs, and increased opportunity to take daytime college courses. 
The long hours turned out to be less objectionable than expected, but some 
employees expressed concern over conflicts with ear1~ evening activities. at 
home. The reduction in interruptions experienced dUl'mg the extra mOl'mng 
and evening hour:; did contribute to an apparent increase in the output of 
some agendes. 

Upward M(,\bili~y. Career devel(;pt~7oent incentives for line employees have 
included the provision of career ladders and other upward-mobility progTams 
for a broad range of low level workers, and the retraining of qualifiecl em­
ployees in "dead-end" jobs. 

Several upward-mobility and other career development programs have been 
created in Los Angeles. Career ladders, which show clearly the various promo­
tional paths available from any given starting position and the time neede.d to 
qualify for eacho interim job, have been developed for many non-supervisory 
jobs. For i!'lstance, a four step path exists from asphalt raker to asphalt con­
struction foreman, requiring a minimum of about eight years. 

A six-month pilot program conducted by the City of San Francisco in 1972 
under an IPA gr?n! illustrates the retraining approach. Objectives of the pro­
gram were (1) to "wprove the efficiency of the city government by creating an 
in-house work me,asurement capability (the city had no previous skills of this 
type) ,and (2) to provide technical training and upward mobility for qualifie~ 
but underutilized employees locked into low-level jobs.a From over 2@ appli­
cants, six promising non-professional city employees were selected-all without 
college degrees and all in low-level jobs ranging from medical orderly to auto 
serviceman. 

Tlley successfully completed 24 weeks of training as operations research 
(work mea.surement) analysts. Already, they have suggested numerous ways to 

21 



improve public services and have identified nearly $1.3 million worth of cost­
reduction opportulJities in areas such as public health, billing practices, and 
record-keeping. Most of these suggestions have been implemented, and cost 
savings of several hundred thousand dollars have already bei:;::~ attrib1,lted to 
them. In addition, th~ trainees havp. developed work standards for hospital 
laundry operations and have introduced measures of manpower utilization to 
assist in management planning and control. Ten more trainees will enter' the 
program this summer. 

There is some uncertainty regarding this program's effectiveness as a 
general employee incentive, due in part to its small size, high selectivity, and 
failure to predicate eligibility on past job performance. Nevertheless, it illus­
trates a direct approach to enhancing both productivity and job satisfaction 
through career development. 

Law Enforcement 
The greatest diversity of local government employee incentives has been 

found in police departments and sheriff's offices. Neady every major type of 
incentive has been explored at one time or another by one or more law 
enforcement agencies. 
Performance Targets and Rewards. Merit pay increase~ for superior perform. 
ance are relatively uncommon in police work. A reCent survey found that 
only 14 of the 99 cities responding provide policemen with in-grade salary 
increases for superior performance, and only seven reward continued outstand­
ing performance with salaries above the normal maximum.41 On the other hand, 
78 percent of the cities withhold salary increments for poor performance. 

A few cities are making efforts to tie police pay increases more directly to 
performance. One approach is the use of grade increases to reward outstanding 
effor.ts, although traditionally, such increases can be achievcd only by promotion 
to a higher rank, often on the basis of written examinations rather than per­
formance. The City of Los Angeles has created multiple pay grades within the 
same position classification; some polic;e classifications contain as many as three 
Stich grades. Promotions to highcr grades within a given job classification are 
made on the basis of performance, ability, and potential. ' 

Perf0rmance bonuses for police do exist, but they are often highly contro­
versial. Commonly termed "bounties," these special rewards include payments 
by puble (often federal) and private organizations for detention of military 
£ullitives, illegal aliens, and escaped federal prisoners; information and assist­
ance in connection with postal law violations; special efforts in fighting drug 
abuse; and return of stolen property such as credit cards.5 Bounties are widely 
c?l1sidcred to be incompatible with good law enforcement because they create 
the impression (sometimes correct) that police officers may spend undue time 
as "bounty hunters" to the detriment of their other duties. Thus, bounties may 
actually be "perverse incentives" in that they distort law enforcement priorities. 

Less COIltroversial are bonuses, in cash or extra time off, paid by some 
de?artn:ents to personnel who bring in new recruits. For example, Kansas City, 
MlSSoun, recently offered a $.75 bonus to officers who referred acceptable candi­
dates. This approach turned out to be considerably more effective for quickly 

22 

I 

! 
.4t 
1 

filling a large number of vacancies (more than 500 openings) than conven­
tional recruitment methods. 

Performance targets applied to policemen can have beneficial or perverse 
effects. Care must be exercised to avoid distorting overall priorities by placing 
undue emphasis on a few activities. For instance, the allegedly common pract­
tice· of assigning quotas or norms {or writing parking tickets and traffic cita­
tions serves to focus attention on one aspect of police work at the expense of 
other, equally important ones. 

On the other hand, utilization of "management.by-objectives" by police' 
departments in cities such at St. Petersburg, Florida, and Menlo Park, Cali­
fornia, shows a potentially more balanced application of personal performance 
targets. Explicit goals systematically developed as part of a management-by­
objectives approach can deal with a wide range of police activities. 

A major new direction in performance incentives has been taken by the 
City of Orange, California. That city recently contracted with its police associa­
tion to provide periodic pay increases to non-management personnel if the 
number of reported "repressible" crimes (rapes, robberies, burglaries, auto 
thefts) fell by certain percentages. A 3 percent drop in the crime rate will 
bring a 1 percent wage increase; a drop of 12 ,percent will bring a 3 percent 
wage increase. Since the system was negotiated only in May of this year, no 
evaluation is possible as yet. 

lob Enrichment. Numerous experiments have been undertaken to make the 
policeman's job more interesting and challenging. Approaches include team 
policing, pal"ticipatory management, and job enlargement. 

Simi Valley, California, has employed what it calls a "generalist team 
approach" to law enforcement since July 1971. Policemen, designa'ted "com­
munity safety officers," have total responsibility for their beat, including follow­
up. Each officer is trained in a number of areas, including investigation, and 
each is expected to mobilize the resources he needs in any given situation. 
Mucq of the latter assistance is given by two other classes of community safety 
personnel: youth coordinators who draw upon community resources such as 
schools, mental health, welfare, and youth counselling; and investigation co­
ordinators who handle long-term investigations (e.g., where there is a pattern 
of crimes) and maintain liaison with other law enforcement agencies. 

The Community Safety Agency (as the police department is termed) does 
not have the traditional paramilitary rank structure. The essentially "flat" 
organization consists of an administrator, supervisors, agents, and officers. In 
contrast with the organizational independence common in municipal police 
departments, Simi Valley's Community Safety Agency represents only one 
element of a larger Human Resources 'Department. This overall approach 
seems to have been quite effective in terms of the morale of the officers, their 
impact on crime, and their acceptance by the citizenry. 

A team policing program implemented in Cincinnati in March 1973, is 
representative of efforts by cities across the country: It grew out of over two 
years of planning by a task force of men from all levels of the police depart­
ment, aided by additional inputs from citizens, middle management, and police 

25 



T~" ~ ... ~~,~~.~ .. 
'j 

?fficers. !eam wembers are trained in a broad array of skills, and an participate 
In runnIng the tean;. The teams are responsible for keeping their areas safe 
and healthy, and they carry out a full range of special police duties such as 
investigation and traffic control-the only exception being homicide 
investigations. 

l\fembers of the team shoulder increased responsibilities: patrolmen are 
responsible fO.r all preliminary investigations (they can close a case) ; sergeants 
handle plannmg and community relations; lieutenants coordinate with otlier 
teams. A detailed evaluation of the program is being undertaken. 

The Kansas City, Missouri, deparcment has created several task forces to 
bring policemen into the decision-making process. Each force consists of three 
to ten patrolmen and a sergeant. The members explore their own ideas­
developing, testing and evaluating them as needed. If the evaluation verifies 
~heir usefulness, the ideas are introduced into the entire department. For 
I?stance, one task force has been investigating several alternate patrol strategies 
smce early 1972; the results will be formally evaluated in the fall of 1973. 

Another task force has introduced participatory meetings, in place of roll 
call, . to di~cus~ specific patrol problems and possible solutions. Other groups 
are Investigating recruitment policies, reviewing promotion procedures and 
developing an in-house capability in operations analysis. The popularity of 
the program can be judged by the current need to expand the task forces in 
order to accommodate all those who want to participae. 

,?u~l ~e~ponsibility. The "public safety officer" programs operating in some 
Junsdlc~lOns have many of the elements of job redesign. They establish a class 
of pt.l~hc employees with training and responsibilities for both poiice and fire 
activities. 

In St. Petersbur~, Florida, the first duty of public safety agents is responding 
to a fire when their parent ladder company is c;alled. However, this requires 
?nly t\~O percent of ~heir time. :'he rest is spent performing fire and police 
mspe~tIons and backmg up police on service calls. Public safety agents are 
recrUited ~rom the fire and police departments and must be college-educated. 
They receive both fire and police training, are paid a higher salary than either 
a fireman or a policeman with comparable tenure, and have more discretion in 
the use of their time. Begun in 1972, the program is scheduled for expansion. 

Public safety officer programs have also resulted from efforts to consolidate 
police and ~re departme~ts ~o make mor~ effective use of personnel.s A pro­
gram. of ~1l1S type was Instituted expenmentally in Winston-Salem, North 
Carolina, In 1957. It was expanded in October 1972, with the introduction of a 
public safety school featuring a twelve-month training program. Both police 
a~d fire p.ersonnel may pa.rticipate in the program on a voluntary basis. The 
city feels It has achieved better utilization of manpower, recruited better-edu­
cated personnel, cut overali costs, and improved fire protection-all with no 
a~,:erse cff:ct on morale. The net cost savings are viewed a:- something of a 
d.lvldend, smce the program was originally conceived primarily as a re-alloca­
t10n of resources, rather than a means Ot cost savings. 

However, several plans for public safety officers have been discarded in the 
face of strong employee opposition, and in other instances the programs 

24 

t 
I 
.} 

'1 
i 
1 

lowered morale and reduced effectiveness in the fire department. Many such 
problems appear to have arisen from inadequate attention to overall job 
redesign when expanding the roles and responsibilities of police and firemen. 
Neglect of SUcll incentives has sometimes led the employees involved to look 
upon the Public Safety Officer Program as merely an effort to make them 
accept unwanted responsibility, make them work harder, and/or to reduce 
employment. 

Four-Day Pros and Cons. The four-day workweek has a special advantage for 
police work: the use of three ten-hour shifts creates daily overlaps in manpower, 
permitting higher concentrations of personnel during periods of maximum 
need. Over 75 police departments are known to have tried such a schedule, 
with mixed results. Larger cities have frequently discontinued four-day-week 
experiments; their reasons range from insufficient impact on crime (Washing­
tion, D.C., and Dallas, Texas) to problems with excessive fatigue (Memphis, 
Tennessee) and difficulties in bookkeeping and supervision (San I"rancisco) . 

In general, such programs appear to have been most successful in small 
and medium-sized cities. San Bruno, California, a suburban city, has taken a 
creative approach to the use of a short workweek. In August 1972, its police 
department combined a four-day, forty-hour week with team policing.o Six 
teams of four or five men, including a team leader, were established. Each team 
goes on and off duty together and trains together. The work day is divided into 
three ten-hour shifts, permitting overlapping schedules during the periods of 
peak police activity. 

The results have been notable. Overtime was cut drastically. Sick leave 
usage dropped about 30 percent, equivalent to adding one full-time man a 
month to the force. Traffic citations increased by 35.5 percent, patrol mileage 
increased, and serious felonies declined. Morale improved, and turnover was 
completely eliminated. However, competition between the teams did produce 
some unwanted side-effects, including instances of overzealous policing. There 
have also been difficulties in communication, job continuity, and followup of 
cases between te:lIDS working during different "halves" of the week. 

Education/Career Development. Incentives based on education and career 
development are being used in a number of police departments. Education 
incentives are especially common and may involve tuition reimbursal, time off 
to attend classes, wage increases, and/or promotional schedules predicated on 
educational achievement. In December 1971, San Jose, California, introduced 
a new approach to career development for iw police officers in the fonn of a 
"duty assignment preference list." Officers below the rank of captain may indi­
cate their top five choices for future assignments commensurate with their 
present rank. These preferences are considered when filling vacancies. 

Several departments are trying to provide career development opportunities 
which avoid the pay and rank distinctions common in most police organiza­
tions. Menlo Park, California, has abolished all traditional police titles. Dallas 
is planning to introduce "horizontal" pay and career paths for patrolmen; an 
officer will become entitled to additional pay and prestige if he acquires and 
uses special capabEities, such as training in handling family conflicts .or 
investigating crimes. Thus, he can advance his career without being promoted 

25 



out of the patrol force. Reaction by patrolmen has been less than enthusiastic, 
however. Many would prefer the larger salary increases available through 
"vertical" promoti9ns. 

Sanitation 
Experiences in municipal sanitation departments are quite varied and differ 

in many respects from those common in law enforcement Examples include 
bonuses of time or money, safety incentives, productivity bargaining, and 
negative incentives in the form of discipline and work standards. Some efforts 
at job enlargement and (;areer development can also be found. 
The Task SYBtem. St. Petersburg, Florida, provides a number of incentives for 
its sanitation workers, Trash collectors earn merit pay increases based in part 
on performance. A small bonus is awarded each month in the commercial 
sanitation division to the crew with the best "compaction ratio" (greatest 
weight of trash hauled per number of trips taken to the landfill) . Within the 
p.ast year, the city inaugurated a task system under which workers may go 
home when they have completed their route; if assigned to other jobs after 
finishing their collection tasks, they receive overtime pay. The system includes 
a four-day week: tasks are designed to fill four twelve-hour days. Officials report 
that the change has lowered turnover, improved morale, and raised efficiency. 

In July 1971 Alexandria, Virginia, introduced a task system in conjunction 
with certain changes in technology. Routes are divided up equally, taking 
account of topography, traffic, and physical abilities. To prevent haste from 
making waste, complaints of missed collections are verified and tabulated, and 
the crew with the highest total each week must stay late on Friday for addi­
tional duty. Since this system was introduced, employee turnover has been 
nearly elimin"ated. . 

< 

Accident Prevention. An innovative safety program in Kansas City, Missouri, 
combines team efforts, competition, participation, and both individual and 
group bonuses!· Introduced in the Refuse Division in 1970, the employee­
designed plan replaced. an ineffective conventional approa<;h which relied 
upon rules and disciplinary action. Teams of 17 employees compete for the 
best safety record; there is an annual cash bonus for each man on the team 
with the fewest preventable vehicle accidents and personal injuries, and a 
one-day vacation bonus for each employee who works a full year without an 
accident. Implementation of the plan required passage of an ordinance per­
mitting payment of bonuses to municipal employees. 

The results: in the first yea~ .. of operation, vehicle accidents were 48.7 
percent lower than in the previou~', year; accident repair costs fell 23.5 percent; 
bodily injuries dropped 41 percent; lost man-hours were reduced 72 percent, 
and the cost of lost man-hours dropped 66 percent. Total cost of tI;e bonuses 
and the extra vacation time was $1,879, compared to the$5,766':save"d through 
the reduction in lost man-hours and accident repair costs. The program has now 
been adopted by all field operations within the city. 
Union Contracting. Specification of the "task" (the collection route) has been 
the subject of productivity bargaining in cities such as New York; Detroit, and 
Washington, D.C. A 1971 contract negotiated between the District of Columbia 

26 

government and its sanitation worker!; authorized a major reVlSlon in work 
rules in return for a 2 percent increase in pay. The agref:ment raised the 
standard day's work, provided for more complete utilization of employees 
throughout the week, and introduced a system of peni11ties to discourage the 
heavy absenteeism common Mondays and Tuesdays. Since the contract took 
effect, productivity has risen on an average of 33 percent (from 12 to 16 truck­
loads per crew per week), citizen 'complaints have fallen by 60 percent, and 
the work force has been more stable. 

Washington's productivity contract also incorporated some elements of job 
enlargement, in the form of increased participation by sanitation employees. 
A "productivity committee" of labor and management officials established 
under the contract meets monthly to iron-out problems and analyze complaints. 
The committee worked out the details for impleI,llenting the productivity 
agreement and contributed to the achievement of a sigl)ificant reduction in 
absenteeism. ,,yhen friction developed over who was responsible for picking up 
garbage at the point of collection, an agreement reached in the committee 
defined an area of responsibility for collection crews around each point. 

The City of Detroit recently concluded two contracts-one with the Ameri­
can Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME) and 
the other with the Teamsters Union-which call for a quarterly bonus to be 
paid to sanitation collectors based on a Productivity Index. 

The agreement states that; 

"Th~ Productivity Index (P .1.) will be derived from the following 
factors: 

"I. Paid man-hours per ton of refuse collected (50% o:E P.I.), 
"2. Crew effectiveness in the alleys and streets of the city (10% of P.I.) , 
"3. Percentage of routes completed on schedule by the original crew (20% 

of P.I.), and 
"4. Overtime reduction from previous years (20% of P.I.). 
"All bonuses resulting from an increase in productivity will be paid from a 

productivity bonus pool on a 50-50 basis. This bonus pool will be made up of 
savings from the following two areas: 

"I. Overtime reductions as compared to the previous three years' overtime 
average. These comparisons will be made between similar seasons of 
the year. 

"2. Savings accrued tluough attrition. This will be based on the regular 
refuse collection route employees and Sanitation collection supervision 
directly related to regular refuse collection." 11 

Career Development. Inglewood, California, has demonstrated the value of an 
active career development program. The city hires only high school graduates 
for its sanitation division, gives each a battery of aptitude and occupational 
tests, and helps him find in-house training or college courses appropriate for 
his talents. The city pays the tuition.12 

Sanitation employees are expected to, stay in the department no longer than 
five years (preferably only three years), and consquently turnover is high, as 

27 



refuse collectors co~tinually move on to a variety of skilled jobs in other city 
departments. The development program has provided a cadre of young, 
ambitious employees who work fast, with few accidents, an':: maintain their 
equipment well. Their high morale has benefited the entire department while 
providing citizens with a favorable impression of city employees. 

Work Standards in Vehicle Repair. Another 1l.5pect of sanitation operations­
vehicle maintenance and repair-has felt the impact of negative incentives and 
work standards. New York City recently insisted that workers in the vehicle 
repair shops of its sanitation department accept commercial work standards 
for the time required to complete standard repair operations.13 Failure to meet 
these standards could lead to disciplinary action. 

After considerable bargaining, the union accepted work standards whicll 
speeded repair operations by about 46 percent. A year after the introduction of 
the Tevised standards, the percentage of vehicles down for repairs dropped 
from 45 to 14 percent. The approach appears to be readily adaptable to other 
city functions, such as transit, which maintain vehicle repair facilities. 

Public works 
Although a number of innovative employee incentives have been used in 

sanitation, they are less frequent in other areas of public works, such as street 
maintenance, water and sewers, and engineering. Safety and suggestion award 
programs are common but, for the most part, unexceptional. 

Combination: Standards and Piecework. A wage incentive pIa based on piece 
rates hos been in operation since 1952 in the 'Meter Shop of Philadelphia's 
\Afater Department. Repairmen working in the shop and in the field perform 
a series of standardized operations in the disassembly, cleaning, repair, inspec· 
tion and testing of water meters. Each task is assigned a standard time, and 
a worker is paid the base wilge appropriate to his position for meeting those 
standards (the time standards are designed to constitute a fair day's work on 
an eight-hour basis). If the worker completes more than the standard day's 
work, he is paid for each extra piece at his regular wage rate, computing his 
bonus from the standard time alloted each piece. Work must meet a quality 
standard before it can be credited to the employee. Standards and pay rates 
are adjusted periodically to conform to new conditions. City officials say the 
plan has cut costs and increased productivity. 

Self-Sclleduling_ An experiment in job enlargement was conducted for 5V2 
months during 1970 in a division of Ohio's Department of Highways.14 Al­
though this is a state example, the experiment seems directly relevant to local 
governments. 

The st)ldy involved six construction and electrical crews responsible for 
installation of electric utilities. They were given different degrees of authority 
to schedule their work for the coming months: two teams assumed complete 
responsibility for their work schedules, the other crews lesser degrees. 

Analysis by researchers from Ohio State University indicated that morale 
increased with the degree of decision responsibility, but that none of the 
crews showed a significant improvement in productivity. It was concluded that 
some workers ar~ not prepared to accept inCl'eased responsibility and that 

28 

participation in itself. without economic ince'ntives, may not be enough to 
improve p~oductivity. 

Work Standard8. There appears to be a growing utilization of work standards 
in public works. New York City and King County, Washington, are among the 
jurisdictions which have developed extensive work standards for road main­
tenance. For instance, in King County the standar<;l. for a creW sanding an icy 
road is 0.667 man-hours per lane mile."; Although such standards have not 
generally been used in connection with financial incentives, work standards for 
public works employees have been incorporated into task systems where, in 
effect, they determine "bonuses" of leisure time. For instance, a task system 
used for years by water meter readers in Atlanta is based on completion of a 
standard route defined b~ the number of readings which constitute a fair day's 
work. 

Fire 
The Urban Institute study disclosed relatively few incentive programs 

aimed at fire department employees. One recent survey of municipal personnel 
practices found that only 15 out of 100 respondents reward superior perform­
ance with merit pay increases, and only five pay salaries above t.'e normal 
maximum for persons who continuously render superior services.1• But 71 
cities reported that they will withhold salary increments from firemen for 
unsatisfactory performance. 

In some jurisdictions, consolidation of police and fire departments (de· 
scribed earlier under Law Enforcement) has created new opportunities and 
broadened responsibilities for firemen. But elsewhere fire personnel have some­
times opposed such consolidations as an infringement on their jobs and a 
device for reducing department strength. Few jurisdictions appear to have 
consciously stressed job enlargement. 

Productivity Bargaining. A few local governments have conducted productivity 
barbaining with fire department personnel. After more than 18 months of 
negotiation, the City of New York reached ali agreement in early 1972 to intro­
duce a system of "adaptive responses," 17 which permitted a reduction in the 
number of engines answering an alarm in certain areas of the city without 
sacrificing jobs or fire protection. 

Firefighters in Tacoma, WashingtOi1 signed an agreement with the city in 
1972 which provided that both parties investigate ways to improve productivity. 
Any savings accruing from such effo,tts were to be returned to the firemen in 
the form of a shorter duty week or increased fringe benefits. It was determined 
that modification of the response policy of a certain underutilized engine com­
pany would permit a reduction in manpower for other companies. \\Then im­
plemented, the overall manpower response to alarms was actually increased, 
while firemen gained a long-sought two-hour reduction in tlleIr workweek. 

Educational Advances. The hours worked by firemen have not lent themselves 
to experimentation with a four-day workweek, and have made it difficult for 
firefighters to pursue additional education. However, under union pressure 
educational incentives are increasingly being included in contracts and have 
served to increase professionalism. A survey of municipal departmen~ in 1972 

29 

i! 
I' 



\7"~""""":;: '~~i-*-!&-]i'" tVjfWrt"a!* ··'moo= 

r ~ 
• 'J' 

indicated that 25 of the 119 Cltles responding provide increased salary for 
advanced educational workY' Other educational incentives have included the 
awarding of extra points 011 'promotional examinations solely on the basis oE 
educational attainments (for instance, in Spokane, Washington) and the more 
familiar tuition reimbursement plans. 

Health and Welfare 
Few employee incentives were found in health and welfare. Those plans 

which were identified were primarily addressed to clerks or other staff workers. 
Incentives for clerical employees included scattered instances of 'piecework 
(medical records typists), competition between individuals and groups, job 

rede5ign, prodtlctivity bargaining, and the application of work standards. 
Incentives [or staff employees appear to have been limited largely to produc­
tivity bargaining, career ladders, and work standards-in particular, caseload 
standards for social workers and work standards for hospital laundries. 

) . 
Career Development. Since 1969, the American Federation of State, County and 
:'Iltlllicipal Employees (AFSG\lE) has conducted a program to provide career 
ladders for hospital workers in traditionally "dead-end" jobs,19 The associated 
training, conducted by the union, and well-defined promotional schedules make 
it possible [or orderlies and kitchen help to move into higher-level jobs such as 
Laboratory Assistant, Dietary Hostess, and Senior Licensed Practical Nurse. 
Such cities as Cleveland, Boston, l\Iilwaukee, Detroit, St. Paul and Memphis 
have adopted stich ladders for their municipal hospital workers. 

Work Standards. New York City offers examples of some of the incentives 
being tried in the health and welfare area.20 'Work standards have been estab­
lished for clerical personnel in New York's Bureau of Medical Assistance, and 
productivity bargaining with social workers has eliminated restrictive stan­
dards on maximum caseloads. The latter negotiations also resulted in the 
reassignment of non-professional tasks from social workers to the clerical staff. 
Officials feel that this transfer led to more varied and satisfying jobs for all 
concerned. The price of these cllanges was an annual increase of about $340 
per social worker. Despite this, it is estimated that the contract has raised 
efficiency and reduced overall personnel costs. in the Human Resources Admin­
isration by S120,000,000 per year. 

Productivity bargaining with employees in New York's Health and Hospital 
Corporation led to an agreement to double the number of Medicare and 
i\Iedicaid claims processed daily by eacll worker in return for a $500 per year 
productivity raise for each employee affected. The more rapid processing of 
these claims has increased collections by more than 200 times the total cost of 
the salary increases. Previous delays had caused the loss of some state and 
federal reimbursements. 

Competition. New York City has also experimented with purely competitive 
increases.:!l Clerks handling old Medicaid forms were instructed to place the 
papers they processed in separate piles. Differences between the heights of the 
piles were visible to everyone, and the resulting spirit of competition boosted 
productivity 20 times. Although the employees ultimately endeavored to keep 
all piles to the same height, they maintained the increased work. pace. 

30 

I 

I 
it 
,I 

~ 
I 
I 
I 

Shared Savings. The shared savings plans used by a number of private; non­
profit hO,spitals are of special interest. Although not yet adop'ted by local 
governments, they do appear to be applicable to public hospitals. 

Baptist Hospital in Pensacola, Florida, introduced a shared savings plan 
in 1966." Savings and bonuses are calculated separately for eacll department 
and employee unit; typical groupings include laundry, surgery, nursing, radi­
ology and laboratory personnel. Norms for costs controllable by employees, 
such as labor hours and supply costs, are determined for each group from 
historical records which are compared monthly with the actual expenses .ncur­
red by a unit. When a group operates below the norm, the savings are shared 
with all participating employees. Personal shares are calculated from £prmulas 
which reflect both individual and group productivity. The bonuses are paid 
monthly for savings generated in the previous month. 

There have been some emp!oyee complaints that the formulas are compli­
cated and difficult to understand, and that the distribution of savings is 
inequitable. Nevertheless, evaluations of the plan show a substantial improve­
ment in costs, salary levels, services, and overall productivity. Patient surveys 
indicate that the qUality of senrice has been maintained. 

Education 
Another public service area in which few performance incentives were 

found is education. This is explained in part by (1) practices and constraints 
arising from professional and union pressures and (2) the difficulty of specify­
ing appropriate performance measures. 

Severai experiments with educational performance bonuses have been tested 
by the federal Office of Economic Opportunity. These have involved various 
systems of financial rewards for students, teachers, and parents predicated on 
measured improvements in reading and mathematics. Results of experiments 
conducted in Cincinnati, Jacksonville, Oakland, and San Antonio indicated 
that teacher-only incentive bonuses were ineffective but a parent-teacher bonus 
was worth further exploration." 

The experiments also included an effort to establish competition among 
various grade schools and educational programs in the Alum Rock Public 
School District of San Jose, California. Twenty-two individual programs are 
offered, and parents are given a voucher permitting them to enroll their chil­
dren in anyone of these programs. The schools are, in effect, competing among 
themselves for students. In principle, this technique gives parents a role in 
deciding how to meet the educational need~ of their children while forcing 
schools to upgrade their offerings, in response to competitive forces. 

Incentives in the educational system need not be limited to teachers. For 
instance, a career development program sponsored by the AFSCME in Balti­
more's Department of Education has brought about the graduation of 425 
school custodians into better-paying jobs." 

Parks and Rec:.reation 
A few notable examples of incentives have been found in the parks and 

recreation area. The four-day workweek has been tried in departments of at 

I 

! 
I 



" i 

least seven jurisdictions. The city of Los Angeles recently completed a six­
month experiment with a four-day week which involved 298 employees in the 
parks department. Results were that productivity rose, due mainly to reduced 
cleanup and preparation thpes; participants favored the plan; more than half 
of the employees reported increased fatigue, yet injuries did not· increase 
significantly; sick leave and time off without pay dropped sharply; and service 
at recreation centers increased (except for the one-man centers, where a service 
day was lost each week) .z 

The city has recently extended the four-day week to all 2,000 parks and 
recreation employees-and to approximately 1,500 additional municipal em­
ployees in nine other departments. 

Scottsdale, Arizona developed an approach to increased participation by 
park, and other, employees which won an Achievement Award in 1972 from 
the International City Management Association. The city involved the field 
staff of the parks department in the design and planning of new park facilities, 
thus giving those responsible for operating a facility some say in how it was 
constructed. The custodian offered suggestions for easier maintenance, and the 
parks repairman advised on the type of lighting fixtures to be used. 

Work standards for parks employees are finding increasing use. although as 
yet they do not appear to have been associated with any employee incentives; 
New York City has developed time standards for the maintenance of specific 
parks."" These are built up from detailed work measurements of the various 
operations associated with maintaining facilities. 

For example, one park was found to require 68.73 man-hours per mOhth 
during the winter for the completion of routine daily work including raising 
and lowering the flag, cleaning the comfort stations, emptying litter baskets, 
and raking the grounds. Work measures for standard park maintenance have 
also been developed by Lcng Beach, California: 1,800 square feet per hour for 
raking leaves, five acres per hour for seven-unit mowing. etc. 

Miscellaneous Services and Functions 
Scattered examples of incentives have been located in a wide variety of 

other local government services and functions, including transit, personnel, 
libraries, probation arid corrections, financial services, complaint processing, 
inspections, and data 'processing~ The types of incentives found in each of these 
areas during the Urban Institute study are summarized in Table 2. 
Increased Safety in the Transit SY8tem. Few innovative incentives were identi­
fied in local public: transit. One commonly used is that of safety awards in 
cash, goods, or recognition, usually given to bus drivers who achieve "good" 
safety records measured by the number of chargeable accidents. Suggestion 
award programs are also used, particularly in larger cities. Public bus com­
panies have made s,ome efforts to relate wages to the number of passengers 
carried; transit unions have opposed this on the grounds that drivers have no 
control over this factor.' 
Piecework Bonus in EDP. Many of the incentives for data-processing employees 
arise from the relative ease with which work standards can be developed for the 
repetitive tasks often irrvolved. In addition data-processing equipment fre-

82 

TABLE 2 
MiscelianpoUB Incentive8 Found in Various Government Services and Functions. 

Service or Function 

Transit 

Personnel 

Libraries 

Probation and Corrections 

Financial Services 

Complaint Processing 

Inspections 

Data Processing 

TYPe!! of Incentives Found 

Suggestion systems 
Safety incentives 
Productivity bargaining 

Shorter workweek 
Gliding hours 

Shorter workweek 
Work standards 

Revised workweek 
Work standards 

Shorter workweek 
Staggered hours 

Shorter workweek 

Shorter workweek 
Work standards 

Piecework 
Performance-oriented merit increases 
Performance bonuses 
Shorter workweek 
Work standards 
Performance targets 

quently tabulates the necessary performance information as part of its normal 
operating routine. The following example, although taken from a state agency. 
sems applicable to local jurisdictions with large electronic data processing 
(EDP) operations. 

A work incentive plan has been used for several years in the Electronic 
Data Processing Unit of ePnnsylvania's Bureau of employment Security.27 
Appro;-:imately 85 non-supervisory employees are involved. Each quarter, they 
must enter over four million wage records on a tape file, check production for 
accuracy, train new employees. carry out routine clerical tasks, and provide a 
variety of other services. The incentive program was instituted to combat high 
personnel turnover, a. shrinking supply of applicants, high training costs, and 
sluggish productivity. 

Each operator is assigned a quota of 115,OOO wage records per quarter. The 
base wage provided by the civil service job classification is paid for meeting 
this requirement. For production above the quota, each employee is paid a 
piecework bonus of 32 cents per 100 wage records. Quality is controlled by 

83 

! , 



'J 

deducting a penalty for errors. Production and error records for each operator 
are tabulated and posted weekly. The goal is to motivate employees "to reach 
a point in time as quickly as possible .•• when they are in essence working for 
themselves." • 

Employees may earn incentive rewards even when not working, on wage 
records. These are calculated by extrapolation from the rate at which the 
operator earned bonus pay when last entering wage records. 

As a result of this piecework plan, output per hour increased 60 percent, 
unit costs dropped 37 percent, deadlines were met, personnel turnover and 
absenteeism virtually disappeared, training costs were reduced, and employee 
morale improved significantly. 

34 

l 

I 
.1 
,I 
,j 

;/ 
11 I 
II 

I 
I, 

if 
!l 
" U :, 
:1 

~ 
I 
Ii 
it 

i , 

I 
11 

!1 
II 
1 .r 

f 
" 

i 
:\ 
j 

,'I 

\1 
1 
:1 

i 
t 

11 

~ 

CONSIDERATIONS FOR IMPLEMENTING 
INCENTIV" PROGRAMS 

Although employee incentives q.<we long been used by industry to motivate 
higher productivity and increased job satisfaction, their use in the public sector 
has been infrequent and unsystematic. Public administrators have generally 
restricted themselves to the use of merit 'increases, task systems, educational 
inducements, recognition, and negative incentives-rules and discipline-in at­
tempting to motivate city employees. 

There has been a growing interest in the four-day workweek. job enrich­
ment, performance targets, productivity bargaining. and career develCJpment, 
but these are by no means , ... idespread. Local governments have increasingly 
applied work standards. but. they have been used primarily for control and 
manpower planning. rather than as the basis for positive incentives. 

Nevertheless, a surprisiIllg number and variety of incentives are presently 
being tried by local governments, as reported in the preceding section. 

OBS'TACLES TO INITIATION 

The exploratory survey' by the Urban Institute m~kes it possible to render 
a preUminary assessment of the major factors that have limited local govern­
ment application of incentives: 

1. The factor most frequently cited by city officials was the absence of ade­
quate measurements £01' characterizing and evaluating tlH! performance of 
government operations. M~lDy apparently believe that government jobs are not 
measurable in a manner r.(l11ducive to the installation of industrial-style incen­
tives. Others feel that the available measures seriously distort the nature of 
government services and can lead to a corresponding misemphasis of certain 
employee activities. 

2. The great number alild diversity of e:idsting incentive techniques present 
a very confusing (:hoice t() !!he city administrator, especia11y since there has 
been little evaluation info:rtnationl that w0tild indicate potential effectiveness 
and applicability to any givlw jurisdiction. 

S. Most dty officials contacted in the course of this study were unaware of 
what other jurisdictions wel:e doing in the area of incentives. In general. the 
incentives found in local government represent isolated, often ad hoc, efforts. 
Indeed, the introduction of unusual incentives currently appears te, depend 
more on th\~. creativity of individual city officials than on diffusion of 
infomation. 

85 



.

if'·;: ~. ----....... '''' ........... , .. ''''''''-~~ ........... """"'-=---.. ';---.......... """"-----....... ~ ----------
r:i ~ 

\'il 4. Employee"and union concern for job secuT,ity constitutes a major source II'.: 

a mechanism whereby standards can be adjusted to accommodate b(lth em­
ployee and organizational needs • . il of resistance to the introduction of incentives designed primarily to improve 

:! productivity. ~en job displacements are likely, provisions for relocating 
,l employees must be carefully considered. However, given the present context of I 
1\ expanding responsibilities and growing demands for government 'services, it i 

ill seems likely that job se.curity could often be guaranteed even in the presence 
il of ef£e/,;tive incentives. . 

;1 
!; 

; i{ 

I 
I :j 

,·1 . , 
I 

J 
! 
1 

j 

'1 
i 
i , 
i 

'<i,l 

WORK STANDARDS AND MEASUREMENT OF PERFORMANCE 
Two recent developments-the growing application of work standards to 

government activities and the specification of measurements of quality and 
effectiveness for municipal services-are combining to alleviate the performance 
measurement problem. 
Work Standards. They are measurements of time or other characteristics which 
precisely specify the work needed to complete a given job. Examples might 
include the man-hours appropriate for repairing street potholes, the number 
of cases to be handled by a social worker each month, or the number of man­
hours reasonably requiretl. for a food inspection. 

There are a number of potential benefits in developing such standards: 

-They inform employees of desirable levels of effort and so facilitate their. 
understanding of complex jobs. 

-Their mere existence can motivate some employees, who in many cases 
will strive to meet the standards without any additional incentives. 

-They can be used to establish minimum acceptabll' levels of 
performance. 

-They can aid first, line supervisors in scheduling tasks, setting program 
goals, measuring progress toward those goals. and evaluating the performance 
of groups. 

-And finally, they can serve as the basis for incentive reward systems, a 
feature of special interest here. 
Design of Work Standards. Establishment of work standards must be under­
taken with care. If not properly designed, they can actually reduce the overall 
quality and effectivenes~1 of services. One must take pains to incorporate all 
important aspects of an activity-including adequate quality controls-in 
specifying standards. 

Work standardS can adversely affect costs, if set too low. Hence there should 
be periodic review and adjustment of the standards to reflect changes in 
equipment and other factors. . 

In additioll, improperly treated standards can damage employee morale. 
They must be carefully explained to workers, who need to know both why 
t.hey are being set and how they were determined, and to' regarc~ them as 
equitable. ' 

The foregoing ol?servations indicate that revision or lad; of revision of 
work standards can be a chief source of employee discontent al.ld a focal poipt 
for conflict. The burden is placed upon management to create a climate and 

86 

. There is currently considerable interest and activity in developing and 
usmg work standards. Examples of departmental efforts of this type were 
pointed oilt in the preceding section. Table 3 illustrates the variety of local 
government activities to which work standards have been applied. More 
examples seem lik(!ly in the future as a result of current efforts to establish 
standards for such non-routine activities as highway engineering, nursing, and 
computer programming."" 

TABLE 3 
Illustrative Local Government Activities for Which 

Work Standards Have Been Developed . 

1. Law Enforcement: fingerprint classification, traffic or parking 
citation standards 

2. Probation Activities: caseloads for investigation, review, and 
supervision of probation cases 

3. Health and Welfare: caseload standards, hospital laundry 
operations, claims processing 

4. Solid Waste Collection: pickup times, tonnage standards, col­
lection tasks, vehicle maintenance and repairs 

5. Street Maintenance: pothole repairs, sanding, plowing, sweep­
ing, snow removal 

6. Building Maintenance:· janitorial tasks (sweeping, cleaning, 
etc.) 

7. Utilities: water meter repairs (in the shop or in the field), 
meter reading tasks 

8. Inspections: buildings, restaurants. wiring and safety, weights 
and measures 

9. Clerical: transcription, typing (especially for special repetitive 
forms, e.g. medical, welfare, or police records) 

10. Data Processing: entry of data onto cards or tape, verification 
11. Library Servlceg: cataloguing 

12. Parks and Recreation: park maintenance activities such as 
pruning. raking, grass cutting 

Few governments appear to have moved from the development of standards 
to their incorporation into employee incentives. The piecework systems in use 
in Philadelphia's Water Department and in the State of Pennsylvania's Bureau 
of Employment Security are notable exceptions. In addition, the task systems 
widely used in sanitation, and less frequently in certain other municipal opera­
tions. incorpoi"ate work standards as the basis for determining how much time 
off a worker earns for the extra effort he expends. Yet, highly precise work 
measurements are not always necessary. In many cases, rough standards can 

37 



:.:) . { 

i 
,j 

" 

i 

! 

be established ~s a starting point for improving both management and 
performance. These criteria can be supplemented by more precise standards 
as knowledge of the isolated work measurement activities of local governments 
becomes more wiq.ely available., 

Performance illeasurement. This is a more geneI'al concept than work stan­
dards. It involves determining the degree to which. a municipal service or 
employee fulfills stated organizational objectives, which may be given in terms 
of operating and workload goals: respond to emergency calls within five min­
utes, inspect all supermarkets once every two months, supervise 120 proba­
tion cases while inc4rring no more than two parole revocations, reduce crime 
or fires by ten percent. 

Unlike work standards these are more likely to be appropriate for super­
visory employees or groups of non-management workers rather than for 
individual workers. 

Performance measurement encompasses more than a determination of 
whether an employee acts with a specified speed or produces a given output. 
It is also concerned with the larger picture; the overall contribution of em­
ployee actions to the objectives of his department, his city, and the' public. 
Thus, the specification of measures of the quality and effectiveness of city 
services is critical to the development of practical incentives focused on the 
performance of city employees. 

Many local jurisdictions are undertaking to measure the perfonnance of 
their services. Cities and counties are moving to specify detailed sets of objec­
tives, measurements of objective achievement, and criteria and controls that 
permit regular monitoring of the status of their operations. Often, this is done 
in conjunction with the use of PPBS, or program budgeting. Jurisdictions as 
diverse as Charlotte, North Carolina; Fairfax County. Virginia; and the City 
of Los Angeles are in various stages of preparing such measurements. 

A practical citywide measurem~nt system for regularly assessing the effec­
tiveness and productivity of a broad range of municipal services is being de­
veloped by the International City Management Association and the Urban 
Institute. '\\'ith support from the National Science Foundation, The National 
Commission on Productivity and the Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) , for the cities of St. Petersburg. Florida, and Nashville, 
Tennessee. 

These efforts ate symptomatic of a growing col'lcern with measuring the 
performance of city operations.3D Taken together, they are creating a pool of 
measurements and techniques which could be readily incorporated in the 
evaluation and motivation of city e.mployees. Few such applications have been 
found as yet. 

As noted earlier. the city of Orange, California, has recently entered into 
a contract with its police association providing periodic pay increases if the 
number of reported "repressible" crimes falls by certain percentages.31 And 
performance targets such as the well-publicized productivity goals set by the 
city of New York often serve as non-financial management incentives.32 It can 
be expected that the expanding stock of tested, practical mea~urements of 

38 

performance of city services will encourage development of many similar 
incentive programs. 

EVALUA,TING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INCENTIVES 

Local government faces a number of questions in introducing and operating 
employee incentives. How effective are existing plans? How good are those 
being used in other jurisdictions? Are the programs and experience of other 
governments applicable to their own jurisdiction? Which of the many types of 
available incentives would be most effective in a given situations? How much 
would it cost in time, dollars and effort to implement the new incentive 
programs? 

As pointed out earlier, employee incentives usually have two major objec­
tives: production of more and better services for each dollar or man-hour 
invested, and enhancement of employee job satisfaction. Of course other, more 
specific goals, such as the reduction of accidents or stimulation of employee 
interest, might be involved in any given situation. However, the two main 
objectives provide a common basis for evaluating incentive plans. The follow­
ing criteria are suggested: 
Productivity. Measurements of the impact of an incentive program on govern­
ment productivity.include: 

-Net savings ach~eved (in both dollars and manpowet). Special costs­
such as for training and program admiRistration-should be considered, as well 
as any resulting changes in general operating costs. 

--Changes in the "outputs" of the services affected.s3 The "output" of each 
service should be characterized in two ways, if possible: workload measures 
(number of units produced or services rendered) and measurements of the 
quality of service and its contribution to overall departmental and city 
objectives (e.g. the number of errors, employee courtesy, and response times 
provide the service) . 

--Changes in productivity.34 Since productivity is usually defined as out· 
put divided by input, what is of rnterest here is the change in this ratio after 
introduction of the incentive plan. For instance, one might measure the total 
employee workload and the total costs of the service before and after installa­
tion ·of an incentive system. The cllange in "workload per dollar" during that 
period would then be identified, while also considering possible other causes 
for the change. 
lob Satisfaction. As with productivity, there are many dimensions to job 
satisfaction. Useful indicators include changes;in the following: 

--Employee morale and overall job satisfaction, perhaps as detected by 
surveys. 

--Number of employees displaced and not relocated in equivalent or 
better jobs. 

-Turnover rates. 

-Absenteeism (in terms of the rate of unexcused absences and sick leave 
usage) . 

39 



¥( . 
I 

,1 
,1 

,~ 
4 
Ii 

,,~ 

~ 
I 

.. ~ 
11 
R 
" 

ql 
't 

'U 
II 
'I 

:11 
}I 
II 
I; 

'~ , , 
(, 

iiI 

~ ~l 
~ 

~. I~ 
in 

I! 
u 
H 
'I 
it 
If 

it; 
h 
I) 
; ~ 

I 
" ir 
(1 

t\ 
n: 
\; 
!' 
'I II 

II' 
') 

;j 
H' 
I] 
Iii 
'1 

!j, 
1 ~! 

l n 
(1 

Ii 
,It' 
;1; 
j' 

.p. 
\1 
\1; 
ti 

tl 
;1 

'B; 
11 
4 ;1 
~. 
fl, 

~·'·ki 

~--:'fl_ ". 

-Earnings. 
--Accident rates. 
-Number of grievances. 
--Difficulty In filling vacancies. 
--Percent of those participating in voluntary incentive programs such as 

suggestion plans . 
--Perceived fatigue, depresslon, and deterioration of relations among 

workers or between workers and supervisors. 
--Disruptive incidents such as work slow-downs, stoppages, strike-days, 

sabotage, and pilferage. 
Ideally, these criteria taken together provide a basis for comparing the 

effectiveness of existing incentive schemes. Where such information is available 
or can be predicted, it will contribute to selection of the "best" of several 
alternative plans. However, acquisition and assessments of such information 
requires careful planning and an understanding of the operational factors 
which go into designing and selecting appropriate incentives. 

INCENTIVE, DESICN AND ADAPTATION 
Applicability of the variety of incentives being used or contemplated by 

specific units of local government is by no means limited to the original 
functional areas. Local government administrators may wish to consider adapt­
ing one or more of these approaches to their own needs, or they may decide 
to design their ~wn systems. 

A brief outline of the problems and procedures involved in developing 
incentives may facilitate the efforts of government officials. 

Problems and Obstacles 
For all the benefits they offer, employee incentives are subject to a number 

of potential problems and obstacles whicll may affect the likelihood of seccess. 
These will vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction and from job to job. The 
following are relevant: 

--The benefits of some incentive plans may be short-lived. There is some­
times a tendency for the novelty of the program to wear off after a while­
perhaps a year-and for performance to return to previous levels. Consequently, 
incentive plans must be regularly monitored and adjus~ed to maintain their 
effectiveness. 

--Plans may have "perverse" effects, such as a decline in the quality of 
service or an undue emphasis upon short-term results. Such a situation indi· 
cates that the performance factors which determine the incentive rewards have 
been poorly chosen. If the selective evaluative criteria do not completely cllar­
aeterize the desired behavior or objectives, actions which are in fact encouraged 
may not be those intended.as The classical example is the evaluation of police 
officers in terms of the number of arrests they make. 

--Incentives may conflict with other organizational requirements, such 
as the maintenance of pay differentials, exercising of management authocity, 
or adequate supervisor-employee communication. 

40 

-Incentive plans may become a source of conflict within the organization. 
Conflicts may arise over the setting of goals, measurements and standards of 
performance; over the interpretation and equitability of incentive award 
formulas; from rivalry between workers who participate in the incentive plan 
and those who do not; and from competition between individuals, teams and 
departments participating. 

-Incentive plans, particularly those involving a substantial degree of job 
enlargement and redesign, may create new training or administrative require­
ments which increase costs. 

-Other potential obstacles to the use of certain incentives in local govern­
ment include union policies, work rules, bureaucratic and professional tradi­
tions (such as resistance to performance evaluation), and state and local laws 
and regulations. 

-Incentive plans may be resisted or resented by the public if a disparity is 
observed to exist between the rewards of government work and of similar work 
in the private sector. 

Planning and Implementing Incentives 
These problems and obstacles underscore the need for careful diagnosis, 

planning and consultation or negotiation. Once installed, a plan must be 
monitored and adapted in response to changing conditions and the emergence 
of perverse effects on either productivity or employee morale. Some of the 
major elements in the planning, implementation and maintenance of an 
incentive system are o.utlined below. 
Prerequisites. The potential usefulness of a system will be conditioned by 
these factors: 

-Sound Management. 
-Adequate wage levels. 
-Satisfactory working conditions. 

-Tob security for all employees. 
-Trust and respect between workers and management. 
Deficiencies in any of these areas suggest that the improvement of job satis­

faction or productivity will require more fundamental changes than the addi­
tion of an incentive system. 
Diagnosis. Analysis of the design problem involves four considerations: what 
management would like from an incentive plan, what the emp!oyees would 
like, what external constraints exist, and what types of incentives could satisfy 
these demands. 

-Management concerns. Management should determine the objectives it 
seeks through incentives, and whether the achievement of those objectives can 
be measured. ' 

-Emp~oyee concerns. Recent efforts to increase productivity have illus­
trated the importance of obtaining early in the planning process' employee 
cooperation and suggestions through worker preference surveys and discussions 
with employee leaders. 

.41 



r-
1· 
I 
I 

I 
i 

1 
I 

.:...., -Practical constraints. Design and feasibility of some types of incentives 
may be affected by external conditions. Constraints such as budgetary limita­
tions, union polices, workload demands, the nature of the work (repetitive­
ness, use of teains} , legal restrictions, and relative bargaining strength should 
be identified. 

-Potential programs. From the spectrum of possible incentives (see Table 
1, page 5), it should be determined which are realistically available to the 
jurisdiction, in view of the existing constraints. Groupings of examples by type 
of incentive or type of jurisdiction might be helpful (Appendices I and II) . 
Given the desires of labor and management, which available incentives are 
most likely to succeed? 

Design. Armed with a diagnosis of the situation, the administrator can proceed 
to the specification of one or more systems in some detail. 

-Objectives. Specific goals of the system must be determined by selectively 
combining management and employee concerns. For instance, a program might 
be aimed at increasing productivity through reduction of sick leave abuses and 
provision of greater worker autonomy. 

--Participants. Specific persons covered by the incentives must be identi­
fied. Commonly used groupings were noted earlier; others which might be 
appropriate include abusers of sick leave, professional employees. or members 
of minority groups. It must be decided whether participation is to be auto­
matic or elective. 

-Detailed incentive plan. Formulation of the plan itself requires decisions 
concerning: 

• The type of inducement to be used (monetary or non-monetary, the 
range of the rewards or penalties) ; 

• The source of funds (direct appropriation, savings, etc.; funds to be 
pooled by department, by employee group, or by some other unit) ; 

• The frequency with which the rewards are to be distributed, and the 
time intervals between performance and reward.: 

• The general way in which rewards will be related to performance (the 
information called for, quality factors considered, and the differences in 
the criteria to be applied to various groups) ; 

• The manner in which performance will be assessed (subjectively or 
objectively. in terms of individual or group characteristics) and the 
quality and performance measures to be used; 

• The technique for determining the size and reCipient of the reward 
(custom, precedent, competition, formulas, personal judgment; the 
amount of management discretion involved) ; and 

• Provisions for adjustment, appeal, and administration. 

In specifying the incentive system, several principles can .serve as useful 
guidelines: 

1. Plans which are not clearly understood are not likely to be effective. An 
understanding of work objectives and the method used for performance evaIua-

42 

It 
:\ 
1 
I 

1 
I 
[ 

1 

I 
.( 

1 

\ 
! 

I 
! 
! 
! 
1 
I 
I 
f 

, 
'JI 

tion is nowhere m?re important than when an employee'S pay depends directly 
upon that evaluation. 

.2. Imposition of additional constraints upon the employee-such as time 
standards, reporting requirements, or outright controls-may act as a disincen­
tive. Professional employees in particular may resent some types of incentive 
plans as constituting an unwarranted interferencf~ with responsibilities and 
skills. 

3. The connection between the incentive and the desired performance 
should be direct and obvious, and the payoff shQuld occur regularly and fairly 
frequently. Thus. annual bonuses may be less effective than incentives provid­
ing a more immediate reward or penal~y. 

4. The design of the system can have a significant effect on the degree to 
which employees emphasize short-term-as opposed to long.term-objectives, 
especially for supervisory personnel. Actions contributing to short-term im­
provements are usually encouraged by frequent, even annual, rewards; reliance 
upon quantitative rather than qualitative performance measures; and a non­
discretionary, formula-based. process for selection of awards. 

5. Incentive plans should be based, insofar as pOSSible, on objectively 
measurable performance, so that the individual can see for himself how he is 
doing. Where the performance rating system is largely subjective and the 
responsibility for applying it rests on a single supervisor, the allocation of 
rewards based on performance is likely to place a difficult burden on the 
decision-maker, resulting in conflict and, eventually, effective disuse (e.g., by 
giving equal rewards to all or by rotating the recipients). However, when 
qualitative factors are important to a job, they must not be sacrificed on the 
altar of "objectivity." Their inclusion may necessitate the introduction of 
some management discretion and subjective assessments. 

6. Plans should be flexible enough after implementation to allow for 
periodic review and adjustment. 

The synthesis of the incentive plan provides an excellent point at which 
to encourage employee contributions and participation. 
Selection. In selecting a specific incentive plan from a number of promising 
options, several additional steps and considerations are appropriate. 

-Evaluation of Operational Feasibility. There are three elements to this 
assessment: the expected (or historical) effectiveness of the plan, its ease of 
implementation, and its adaptability. 

• Effectiveness. This is an estimate of the degree to which the plan will 
achieve the objectives sought. The criteria discussed earlier in this section 
may have to be altered or supplemented, depending upon the informa· 
tion available, the predictive capabilities of the organization, and the 
presence of other, more specific objectives (such as reduction of acci­
dents) . The assessment of costs is especially critical to operational feasi­
bility-if they appear to be excessive, the possibility of substituting less 
costly, or cost-free, incentives should be explored. 

• Ease of Implementation. A number of practical considerations may in­
hibit the transferability of an incentive plan from another jurisdiction or 

43 



otherwise impede its introduction. The following questions should be 
checked: ... 

-Are special legal issues involved (local ordinances or state laws which 
may need to be changed) ? 

-Is there a minimum size or level of palticipation (for elective plans) 
below which the plan is infeasible? 

-Is there a requirement for special start-up funds? 

-How easily can the program be understood by empl?yees and 
supervisors? 

-Is there a need for special training? 
-What special demands does the plan make upon management capa-

bilities or attention? 

-Will the plan create administrative problems or discontent among 
supervisors? 

-Does the plan pose special problems of trust between management 
and employees? 

-What is the need for obtaining the cooperation of special interest 
groups such as unions or employee associations? 

• Flexibility. The plan should be adaptable to new conditions. For in. 
stance, one must consider how easy or difficult it will be to revise the 
plan, and how frequently such revisions will be needed-is it very sensi· 
tive to changing conditions? 

-Discussion with employees. The incentive plans should be explained to 
the employees, and their comments and suggestions sought. The important 
issues they raise should be explored, and significant suggestions should be 
incorporated if possible into the proposed plans. Indeed, the final specification 
will sometimes be made jointly through the medium of collective bargaining. 

Continuing Evaluation. It has been stressed repeatedly that any employee incen­
tive plan must be periodica1ly evaluatad. Appropriate criteria have been 
suggested earlier in this section. Any shortcomings of the plan in the achieve­
ment of productivity, employee job satisfaction, or other objectives should be 
identified and diagnosed, and appropriate changes should be made. 

Of course, these considerations cannot guarantee that an effective incentive 
plan will be found. There is little to build upon in terms of systematic experi­
mentation, evaluation, and accumulated experience with employee incentives 
in the public sector. Much is left to the ingenuity of local government officials 
and their employees. Nevertheless, the benefits appear to justify what risks are 
involved. Even the latter can be limited by initially resorting to experiments 
and pilot studies. With a healthy organization, evidenced by the quality of its 
management and the overall working environment it provides its employees, 
the creative administrator can devise incentives which will benefit both the 
employees involved and the public as a whole. 

':j 

II 
,'I 
'[ 
:{ 

'\ '\ 
1 
\ ;1 
I 
i 

i 
} 
I 

j 
) 
\ ) I 
I 

I 
J 

REFERENCES 
1. J. J. Jehring, Increasing Productivit)' in Hospitals: A Case Study of the 

Incentive Program at Memorial Hospital of Long Beach, Center for 
Study of Productivity Motivation, Graduate School of Business, Uni­
versity of Wisconsin, :Madison, Wisconsin, 1966. 

2. J. J. Jehring, The Use of Subsystem Incentives in Hospitals: A Case Stud)' 
of the Incentive Program at Baptist Hospital, Pensacola, Florida, 
Center for the Study of Productivity l'I'Iotivation, Graduate School of 
Business, University of Wisconsin, Madison, Wisconsin, 1968. 

3. City of San Francisco, "Report of Findings: Operations Analysis Program 
of the City and County of San Francisco," IPA Grant No. 72 CAO 1, 
Intergovernmental Personnel Programs Division, U.S. Civil Service 
Commission, San Francisco, California, February 1973. 

4. Lauri Frankel and Mary Ann Allard, "Personnel Policies in :Municipal 
Police Departments," Urban Data Service Report, Volume 4, Number 
8, International City Management Association. ·Washington, D.C., 
August 1972. 

5. James 1<.. Phillips, "Should Law Enforcement ]3e Excluded (rom 'Bounty' 
Provisions?", The Police Chief, January 1973, pp. 51-59. 

6. John R. Taylor, "Traffic Citation Quotas, Sact or Fiction," The Police 
Chief, February 1973, pp. 32-35. 

7. Peter ·B. Bloch and David Specht, Neighborhood Team Policing, National 
Institute of Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice, Law Enforcement 
Assistance Administration, U.S. Department of Justice, 'Washington, 
D.C., 1973 (forthcoming). 

8. Gordon K. Zenk. "Police·Fire Consolidation," Nation's Cities, Volume 10, 
Number 6. June 1972, pp. 29 ff. 

9. William Cann, "Our 4/40 Basic Team Concept," The Police Chief, 
December 1972, pp. 56 ff. 

10. Myron D. Calkins, "A Municipal Safety Program That Works," The 
American City, August 1971, pp. 67-68. 

11. Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Detroit and Local 
26 District Council 77 of the American Federation of State, County, 
and Municipal Employees; June 17, 1973. 

12. Dick Taylor, "Bringing New Talent to City Hall," Public Works. Novem­
ber 1970, p. 76. 

13. Damon Stetson, "Productivity: More Work for a Day's Pay/' Strengthening 
Local Government Through Better Labor Relations No. 13, Labor­
Management Relations Service, Washington, D.C., 1972. 

45 



14. Reed M. POFell and John L. Schlacter, "Participative Management A 
Panacea?", Academy Of Management Journal, June 1971, pp. 165·173. 

IS. Work Standards Manual, Division of Operatioll~, Department of Public 
Works, 'Ring County, Washington, n.d. 

16. Mary Ann Allard and Lauri Frankel, "Personnel Policies in Municipal 
Fire Departments," Urban Data Service Report, Volume 4, Number 
7, International City Management Association, 'Washington, D.C., 
July 1972. 

17. Stetson, "Productivity: More Work for a Day's Pay," op. cit. 
18. Allard and Frankel, "Personnel Policies in Municipal Fire Departments," 

op, cit. 

19. "Union-Hospital Upgrading Plan Moves Workers Up Career Ladders," 
Manpower Information Service, Volume 3, Number 8, The Bureau of 
National Affairs, January 5, 1972. 

20. Stetson, op. cit. 
21. Frances X. Clines, "City Increases Productivity by Piling Up the Work," 

New York Times, November 1972. 
22. J. J. Jehring, The Use of Subsystem Incentives in Hospitals: A Case Study 

of the Incentive Program at Baptist Hospitai, Pensacola, Florida, 
op. cit. 

23. John Stowell, "Casll Incentive to Teacher Fails to Spur Learning," The 
Washington Post, February 1, 1973. 

24. "AFSCl\IE Career Development," Maryland Public Employees Council 67, 
American Federation or State, County, and Municipal Employees, 
Baltimore, Maryland, n.d. 

25. "Evaluation of Four-Day 'Work 'Veek," Parks and Recreation, November 
1972, p. 6f. 

26. "The New York City Approach to Improving Productivity in the Public 
Sector," paper presented to the Parks, Recreation, and Cultural 
Affairs Administration Seminar, New York City Productivity Confer­
ence, New York, March 20, 1973. 

27. "Pennsylvania Bureau of Employment Security Personnel Incentive Plan," 
Electronic Data Processing Unit, Bureau of Employment Security, 
Department of Labor and Industry, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, n.d. 

28. Ibid. 

29. See, ror instance, the following reported efforts: Richard L. van Kirk, 
"Work Standards [or Highway Design Engineers," Industrial Engi. 
neering, January 1973, pp. 34·39; Richard L. Shell. "Work Measure· 
ment for Computer Programming Operations," Itzdl,slrial Engineer. 
ing, October 1972, pp. 32·36; and R. N. Davis and J. M. Cowie, 
"Variance Analysis for Patient-Centered Nursing Management," 
Industrial Engineering, July 1972, pp.26.3L 

30. Some examples of output measurements for specific local government 
services are contained in: "Improving Productivity and Productivity 

46 

Measurement in Local Governments," National Commission on Pro­
ductivity, Washington, D.C., June 1971; "The Challenge of Produc­

. tivity Diversity: Improving Local Government Productivity Measure­
ment and Evaluation," National Commission on Productivity, '<Vash· 
ington, D.C., June 1972; "How Clean Is Our City: A Guide for 
Measut~ng the Effectiveness of Solid 'Vaste Collection Activities," 
The Urban Institute, Washington, D.C., 1972; "Measuring the Effec­
tiveness of Local Government Services: Recreation," The Urban 
Institute, Washington, D.C., 1971; and "Measuring the Effectiveness 
of Local' Government Seniices: Transportation," The Urban Insti· 
tute, WaShington, D.C., 1972. 

31. City of Orange, California, Resolution No. 3825, June 26, 1973. 
32. City of New York. Productivity Program: Second Quarter Progress ReportsJ 

January 17, 1973. 
33. See the references listed above in #30 for examples of output measurements 

for various municipal services 

34. See "Improving Productivity and Productivity Measurement in Local 
Governments," op. cit., and "The Challenge of Productivity Diversity: 
Improving Local Government Productivity Measurement and Evalua­
tion," op. cit. 

35. Edward E. Lawler Ill, Pay and Organizational Effectiveness: A Psycho­
logical View, McGraw-Hill Book Company, New York, 1971. 

47 

, 
i' 



.~. 1 I. 
I 

1 
! 
'\ 

tr :\ 
1 "j 
I 'I 

J 
! 

I .". 

I 

il 

APPENDICES 

4Y 



I 
.j 
! 
"' 

APPENDIX I 

CROSS-INDEX: BY TYPES OF INCENTIVES 

Monetary Reward 

:Pa&,e 
Att('~" ''(nee Incentives 
New· Jrleans, La. . .................................................. 20 
Philadelphia, Pa. . .........................................•......•.. 20 
st. Petersburg, Fla. . ...•............................................. 20 
San Mateo County, Cal. .......................................•...... 20 

Performance-Based M'erit Increases 
Dayton, ohio ...................................•.................... 16 
Los Angeles (City), Cal. ........................................ 17,19,22 
Orange, Cal. ...................................•.............•...... 23 
St. Petersburg, Fla. . .............................•......•......•...... 26 
Simi Valley, Cal ....•................................. , ............ 16, 19 

Performance Bonuses 
Cincinnati, Ohio ..................................................... 31 
Dayton, Ohio ................................•.................... 16-17 
Jacksonville, Fla. . ................................................... 31 
Kansas City, Mo. . ...........................•...•................ 22-23 
Oakland, Cal. ......................................................• 31 
Philadelphia, Pa. . ................................................... 17 
St. Petersburg. Fla. . ......................................•..•........ 26 
San Antonio, Texas ..............•..................................• 31 
State of Pennsylvania .....................•.............•..........• 17 

Piecework 
Philadelphia, Pa .................................•............. 17, 28, 37 
State of Pennsylvania ........................................ 17-18, 33, 37 

Safety Incentives 
Kansas City, Mo ..................................................... 26 

Shared Sallings 
Detroit, MiCll.igan .................•......... " ..... , ............•..... 27 
Long Beach, Cal. (private sector example) .............................. 7 
Pensacola, Fla. (private sector example) ............................. 7.31 

51 



Non-Monetary Reward 
Page 

Career Development 
Baltimore, Md. : ........................................•..........•. 31 
Boston, Mass. . ....................................................•.. 30 
Cleveland, Ohio ....•.............•........................... : ...... 30 
Dallas, Texas .•.............•... " .................................. 25·26 
Detroit, Michigan •................•.•.....• , ••..........•............ 30 
Inglewood, Cal. .............•..................................... 27·28 
Los Angeles (City), Cal. ................................... ' ...... ' ... 21 
Memphis, Tenn ........•............................................. 30 
l'vfenlo Park, Cal. ......•..........•.................................. 25 
Milwaukee, Wise. . .....•..........•.............•.................... 30 
St. Pau1, Minn. . ..................................................... 30 
San Francisco, Cal. ..... ; .......................................... 21·22 
San Jose, Ca1. ....•..•.........••.................................... 25 

Competition and Contests 
Dayton, Ohio ..................................................... 16·17 
Kansas City, l'vfo. . ......•...................................•...... 26 
New York City ..................................................... 30 
St. Petersburg, Fla. . ................................................. 26 
San Bruno, Cal. . ........... ; ...................................•..• 25 
San Jose, CaL ....•.................................•............•... Ill 
Simi Valley, Cal. .....•........•.................................•... 19 

lob Bnrichment 
Cincinnati, Ohio .................................................. 23·24 
Dayton, Ohio ......................................................• 16 
Eugene, Ore. . ......................................•.•......•....... 19 
Kansas City, 1\{0 •.••.••..••••••••••••••...•••..••....•••.•....•...••• 24 
Menlo Park, Cal. .•............................................... 23, 25 
New York City ................................................... 18, 30 
St. Petersburg, Fla. . ................................................. 24 
San Bruno, Cal. . ............................... ; .................... 25 
Scottsdale, Ariz. . .......................................... : ......... 32 
Simi Valley, Cal ................................................ 16, 19,23 
State of Ohio ..................................................... 28·29 
Tacoma, Wash ......•...•................•........................... 18 
Washington, D.C. . ............................•..................... 27 
Winston Salem, N.C ................................................. 24 

Performance Targets 
Burbank, Cal. ..........•................................ ' ............ 18 
Fulton County, Ga ............................................•.... ,IS 
Los Angeles (City), Cal. •............................................ 17 
.l'vIenlo Park, Cal. ................................................ ; .. 23 
New York City ...•..•............................................... IS 
Rockville. 1\J d. . ...........•..........•.............................. 18 
St. Petersburg, Fla. . .......... " ..........•..........•................ 23 

52 
·1 
ii 
'i 
~ 

Palle 
l'ask SystemB 
Alexandria, Va. . •.•........................•..........•............. 26 
Atlanta: Ga. . .....................................................•. 29 
;Detroit. Mich. . ...•.............•................................... 27 
St. Petersburg, Fla. . .............•................................... 26 
Washington, D.C ..................................................... 27 

Variation of Working Hours 
Atlanta, Ga. . ....................................................... 20 
Dallas, Texas ..........................................•..•.......... 25 
Los ltngeles (City), Cal. .. , .....................• " ............. 12, 20, 32 
Memphis, Tenn ......•.............................................. 25 
Minnetonka, Minn. . ................................. ' ................ 20 
St. Petersburg. Fla. . ................................................. 26 
San Bruno, Cal. ....................•...............••.......•••..•.• 25 
San Diego County, Cal. ...............•...........•.................. 21 
San Francisco, Cal. .................................................. 25 
Washington, D.C.·· ................................................... 25 

Work Standards 
Atlanta, Ga. . ....................................•.................. 29 
King County, Wash .................................................. 29 
Long Beach, Cal. . .............................. : .... ' ...........•.... 32 
New York City ..........•........................•......... 28,29,30, 32 
Philadelphia, Pa .............................................•....... 28 
San Francisco, Cal. . .................................................. 22 
State of Pennsylvania .............................................. 33-34 
Washington, D.C .................................................. 26.27 

Quasi 
BducatwnalBenefits 
Dallas, Texas ...................................................... 25-26 
Inglewood, Cal. . ................................................... 27 
Spokane, Wash. . ............. ' .................... , ..•......... " .... 30 

Productivity Bargaining 
Detroit, Mich ........................................................ 27 
Orange, Cal. . ......•........................•....................... 23 
Philadelphia, Pa. . ................................................... 20 
New York City .......................•........................ 13,29,30 
San Mateo County, Cal. .............................................. 20 
Tacoma, Wash. . ..................•.................•.•••.•...•... 13,29 
Washington, D.C .......................•.......................... 26·27 

Negative 
New York City ....•..... , ............................••.•...•...... 28 

53 



j 
I 

.1 
'! 

~ 

I 
I 
! 

APPENDIX II 

JURISDICTION INDEX 

Page 
Alexandria, Va. . ........................................•..•....... 26 
Atlanta, Ga. . ...................................•............... 20,29 
Baltimore, Md. . ............................................•....... 31 
Boston, Mass. • ........................•.........................•.•. 30 
Burbank, Cal. .........................•........•........••.......... 18 
Charlotte, N.C .....•................................................ 38 
Cincinnati. Ohio ................................................ 23·24, 31 
Cieveland, Ohio ..................................•.............•.... 30 
Dallas, Texas ....................•................................ 25·26 
Dayton, Ohio ..................................................... 16·17 
Detroit, Mich. . ............•..................................... 27,30 
Eugene, Oregon ...................................................... 19 
Fairfax County, Va ................................................•. 38 
Fulton County, Ga. . ..........•........................•............ 18 
Inglewood, Cal. .....................................•....••••..••. 27·28 
Jacksonville, Fla. . .....•............•...................•...... ; ..... 31 
Kansas City. Mo ............................................. 22·23,24,26 
King County, Wash .•...................................•............ 29 
Long Beach. Cal. (includes private sector example) .................. 7,32 
Los Angeles (City). Cal. ........................... 12, 17, 19,20,21, 22, 32 
Memphis, Tenn ...................•............................... 25,30 
Menlo Park, Cal. . ................. ' ...... " ....................... 23,25 
Milwaukee, Wis ............................................•......... 30 
Minnetonka, Minn. . .............•..........•....................... 20 
Nashville, Tenn ...................................................... 38 
New Orleans, La. . ..........•.....•........•........................ 20 
New York City, N.Y .................................. 13,18,28,29,30,32 
Oakland, Cal .............•.......................................... 31 
Orange, Cal. .................................................•..•.•. 23 
Pensacola, Fla. (private sector example) ...•.......................•. 7,31 
Philadelphia, Penn ......................•................... 17,20,28,37 
Rockville, Md .•..........•..•....................................... 18 
St. Paul, Minn. . ..............................................•...... 30 
St .. Petersburg, Fla ....................................... 20, 23,24,26,38 
San Antonia, Texas ..........•..........•............................ 31 
San Bruno, Cal. ......................................•.•....••...... 25 



:.11 ,_. 

"I 
:! 
E 

i 
! 
I: 
r 
il 
11 

I 
j 

.. Page 
San Diego County, Cal. .............................................. 21 
San Francisco, Cal. ......................•......•............... 21·22, 25 
San Jose, CaL ................................................... 25,31 
San Mateo County, Cal .............................•......•......•••. 20 
Scottsdale, Ariz. . .............. , ............................ : ........ 32 
Simi Valley, Cal. ...•.......................................... 16, 19,23 
Spokane, Wash ...............................•....................... 30 
State of Ohio •..•.......•.................•....................... 28·29 
State of Pennsylvania .................................... 17·18, 33·34, 37 
Tacoma, Wash ........•........................................ 1'3, 18,29 
Washington, D.C ............................................. 25,26·27 .. 

56 

r~ -..... 

'. 

~ .. 




